TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION PAGHS)
INTRODUCTION 317
MESSAGE FROM THE ADMINISTRATION 3
THE SCHOOL CRESTHISTORY AND BACKGROUND . .. .. 3
NOTICE OF NONDISCRIMINATION 3
NOTICE OF STUDENT HANDBOOK CHANGES . ... 4
IMPORTANT CONTACT INFORMATION 471 5
BELL SCHEDULES 617
D S CIPLINE 81 27
TYPES OF DISCIPLINE 81 12
CODE OF INFRACTIONS & CONSEQUENCES . ... 1371 27
GUIDANCE SERVICES 281 41
STUDENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 41
EHTHS BRIDGE PROGRAM 417 43
EAGLE ACADEMY 4371 44
GENERAL ATTENDANCE RULES & REGULATIONS . 457 51
GENERAL INFORMATION 527 68
STUDENT ACTIVITIES AND ATHLETICS 681 71
PHILO S OPHY 681 70
Bl G BIL T Y 69
ACTIVITY PERIOD 691 70
TRIP CERTIFICATION 70
ATHLETICS AND ACTIVITIES DEPARTMENT. . 707 71
SCHOOL CALEND AR 72
SCH OO MAPPS 7371 74
ALPHABETICAL INDEX 751 79




DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION
Dr. Kimberly A. Gruccig Superintendent

Mr. Stephen SantilliAssistant Superintendent
Mr. John DavisAssistant Superintendent
Ms. Chandra AnayaBusinessAdministrator/Board Secretary

Dr. Carolyn Gibson, Director of Human Resources

HIGH SCHOOL ADMINIST RATION
Dr. Terrence Charlton, Principal
Mr. Mark Walter Assistant PrincipaGradel?2)
Mr. George West, Assistant Principal (Grddg
Ms. Jennifer HolmstromAssistant PrincipalGrade 10

Ms. Carleena Supp, Assistant Principal (Grade 9)

BOARD OF EDUCATION

Mr. Lou Della BarcaPresident
Ms. Barbara SzilagyVice President
Mr. Pete Castellano
Mr. Ray Ellis
Mr. John fiJacko Haines

Mr. Chris Moran
Mr. Justin Riggs

Ms. Marita Sullivan

Ms. Amber Umphlett

Page 2



INTRODUCTION

www.eht.k12.nj.us
WELCOME TO EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL
Dear Students,

Our school is designed to encourage and assist each student in developing their abilities and
aptitudes to the fullest potential for a most successful future. The shaatettook is designed to provide
information for students and parents regarding policies, procedures, and consequences for inappropriate
behavior for students. The student handbook is not all inclusive and therefore does not contain every
possible item oevent that happens within the high school. Items not specifically addressed in the student
handbook are therefore addressed via high school administration.

Your high school experience will include some of your fondest memories as you go through life.
Take advantage of all the opportunities and services we have to offer you both academically-and in co
curricular areas. This is a great high school, but with your involvement in many actratiesn make
your high school even better. Get involved arake your high school experience a more rewarding one.
We would like to wish each student a happy and successful high school experience.

Sincerely,
The High School Administration

THE SCHOOL CREST

The crest wadesigned for our high school. Each area has a specific meaning. In the upper left hand
corner is a bell tower. This symbolizes education, as the bell tower was included in many school buildings
including those in the Township. The farmers' plow is aegiin the right hand section of the crest. This
represents the importance of agriculture in South Jersey and our own Township. The bottom of the crestis a
ship representing the ship building industry that dominated the early economic developnieatethAtop
the crest is an Eagle, which is the symbol and mascot for Egg Harbor Township High School. The official
school colors are black and silver.

STATEMENT OF NONDISCRIMINATION

The Egg Harbor Township School District is committed to proviéimgal opportunity in education and in
employment regardless of race, sex, marital or parental status, religion, age, national origin or physical/mental
handicap. The District's policy of equal educational opportunity, including vocational education, is i
compliance with the guidelines and requirements of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title | of the
Educational Amendments of 1972 and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. Individuals with
concerns, interests or inquiries into possddmplaints are encouraged to contact:

Dr. Carolyn GibsonDirector of Human Resources
Egg Harbor Township Schoéts3 Swift Driver Egg Harbor Township, NJ 0828809) 6467911

Page 3


http://www.eht.k12.nj.us/

NOTICE OF STUDENT HANDBOOK CHANGES

The StudenHandbook is printed (4) montipsior to the September opening of school. This is
done to facilitate the rules and regulations of the high school. The high school is a dynamic
environment, and, therefqgrie information in the handbook is subject to change. EHTHS
reserves the righib make changes in the handbook. An electronic version of the Student

Handbook

i's avail abl wwwehtkl?.i.e Ars/ chanyes ko dhs

web

handbookafter its printingwill be updated on the web sit&dhe Student Handbook will be issued
during the first week of school.

IMPORTANT CONTACT INFORMATION

The official mailing address of the high school is:

Egg Harbor Township High School
24 High School Drive
Egg Harbor Township, NJ 0823450

Egg Harbor Township High School is (609) 6530100

The following extensions are:

1601

1602

2686

1606

1604

1649

1612

1620

1621

2624

1630

1641

1661

Principal- Dr. TerrenceCharlton

Main Office

Mr. Mark Walteri (Grade 12

Mr. George West (Gradell)

Ms. Jennifer Holmstrorm (Gradel0)

Ms. Carleena Supip(Grade 9)

Sclool Nurses Ms. Christina Joned/s. Rebecca Cam@ndMs. Jan Miller
Student Guidance Services

Supervisor of District Guidance Servidebls. Samantha Elko

Student Assistance Counseior
Ms. Marissa RussfiGradeslO & 11)

Student Assistance Counseior
Ms. Staci DiMattigGrade® & 12)

Attendance Lobby Signin & Sign-out

Athletic Directori Mr. Michael Pellegrino

Page 4

Sit e


http://www.eht.k12.nj.us/

1670

1693

1701

2686

Youth Study Team

Attendance SecretaryMs. Christama Flynn

Transportation Mr .

Homebound Instruain

Warr en

ASkipod

Fi

pp

Page 5



2017-2018DAILY BELL SCHEDULE

Time 4 Day 3 Day 2 Day 1 Day
7:30 Warning | Warning | Warning | Warning
' Bell Bell Bell Bell

7:35-8:30 Period 4 | Period 3| Period 2| Period 1
8:34-9:29 Period 1| Period 4| Period 3| Period 2
9:33-10:35

(Homermmi | Period 2| Period 1| Period 4 | Period 3
7 minutes)

; _ 18t Lunch | 1%t Lunch | 1% Lunch | 1% Lunch
igig Egg Period Period Period Period
’ ’ 8B 7B 6B 5B
12:12- 1:07 Period 5| Period 8| Period 7| Period 6
1:11- 2:06 Period 6 | Period 5| Period 8| Period 7

Page 6




20172018 Y2 DAY BELL SCHEDULE

Time 4 Day 3 Day 2 Day 1 Day
7:30 Warning | Warning| Warning Warning
' Bell Bell Bell Bell
7:35-8:11 Period 4| Period 3| Period 2 Period 1
8:1571 8:51 Period 1| Period 4| Period 3 Period 2

8:551 9:38
(Homerooni | Period 2| Period 1| Period 4 | Period 3
7 minutes)

1st 1st
9:427 10:12 Lunch Lunch 1tLunch | 1%Lunch
10:1671 10:52 Period Period | Period 6B | Period 5B
8B 7B
10:567 11:32 | Period 5| Period 8| Period 7 Period 6
11:3671 12:12 | Period 6| Period 5| Period 8 Period 7

Page 7




DISCIPLINE

IT IS THE STUDENT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ALL
INFORMATION IN THE STUDENT HANDBOOK.

The Board of Education of the Egg Harbor Township School District will ensure the safety and

welfare of students while in the school building. Each student is expected to conduct himself in an

orderly fashion and aetith due regard for the educational process of the school. Egg Harbor
Township High School is a Zero Tolerance High School for Drugs, Alcohol, Weapons, and
Violence.

The best discipline is setfiscipline, and students are encouraged to think and selwvand

realize the consequences of all actions. When students fail to distginselvesvhile in

school, on school property, or attending/participating in any sapawisored event or activjty

they shall be turned over to the designated admitosti@ersonnel, or civil authoritynd are

subject to discipline issued by Administratiohdministration and staff reserve the right to notify
the appropriate authities and file charges if deemed necess#iryou have a disagreement with
disciplineor other matters related to the school, please follow the appropriate procedure before

contacting the building principal: teacher/coach, supervisor, assistant principal, and then principal.

Teachers are primarily responsible for classroom managemedisaigdine in their assigned

classes and duties. All staff members share responsibility for supervising the behavior of students.
All students must follow any reasonable request or directive by any staff member during the school
day or at any school spsored activity.

** PLEASE NOTE

T

1
il

Admi ni strators r es e rCQaemptuhse Driinsgdotgandcédo eedox e r C i
Policy 5600.Xor anymisconducthat occur®ff school propertyndis detrimentato the

educational environment.

Admi ni strators reserve the right to exerci
continued disciplinary infractions.

Students that fail or refuse to serve assigned discipline will immediatelgllgs®ileges

including, but not limited to, spts, activities, clubs, and/or other school events until the
discipline is served.

The following are types dfiscipline that may be enacted:

1.

TEACHER DETENTION: Teachers are enagaged to make parental contact

concerning discipline problems. Teachams encouraged to use detention after exhausting

other avenues such as individual counseling. Teachers may issue detentions. Pupils are to
be given 24 hoursdé notice of the detention
acopy of theirdetenton f or m. I't is the pupil dés respon
guardian about the detention.

Pupils will report to the assigned room for detention immediately following the last class of

Page 8

-



the day and will remain there under supervision urdinigsed.

Pupils who fail to report for their teacher detention will be issued an additional detention
and have the original detention rescheduled. Pupils who falil to report a second time will be
referred to the appropriate Assistant Principal and a&atubetention will be issued.

. CENTRAL DETENTION: Centraldetentions are conductafterschoolon Mondays,
Tuesdaysandor Thursdaysnd are issued by the Assistant Principals or Principal. Pupils
must report for detention on the day assigned and will be expected to bring work to the
centraldetention.Detention is a disciplinary situation. Lounging, talking, card playing or
the like will not be tolerated. Failure to meet a detention obligation is a serious violation of
school responsibilities and will be dealt with appropriately. Students who are removed
from centraldetention and/or missaentraldetention will receive progressive discipline
including, but not limited to a Saturday Detention. Students that consistentlgeniss
detentions will be subject to losing certain privileges, including but not limited to the
following: attendance at sobl dances, trips, prom, participation in athletics, etc.

When a pupil is legally absent from school on the day of a scheduledntral-detention,
they must serve on the next dagentral detentions are held.

. SATURDAY DETENTION:

(Seethe following for detailed information regarding this type of discipline)

The purpose of Saturday detention is to provide a positive, worthwhile, educational
experience and a meaningful misbehavior deterrent for students who have violated school
rules.

Saturday detention may be used as a disciplinary tool in lieu efmaltive Educational
PlacemenBuspension. This option will keep students from losing instructional time and
keepthem in school Monday thru Friday. Refusal to attend or tardiness without an
acceptable excuse will result in an additional detention and/or suspension from school.

Saturdg detention has three components: detention, academic assistathbehavior
modification.

Students will receive academic assistance and will have the opportunity to do homework,
makeup or remedialvork under the supervision tifree certified teachera/ho will

provide acadmic assistance, as well as, supeovisEach student will receiveSelf
ReflectionPacket, which will consist of writing an introspective essay to help students
understand why they broke school rules and the consequences ofifiiigihavior. The

packet will also include a geaktting exercise and a list of Character Education words to
be defined and used in a reflective sentence.

Page 9



= =4 =4 = =

=8 =9

2017-2018Saturday Detention ScheduleProvisions will be made for thirty (30)
sessions.Studentsand parent/guardianill be notified of the scheduled date by the
Assistant Principabr designee
1 Septembe®, 16, 23, 30
October14, 21, 28
November4, 18
Decembeg, 9, 16
Januany, 20, 27
February3, 10, 24
March3, 10, 17, 24
April 14, 21, 28

May 5,12, 19

=A =/ =/ =/ =2 =4 =2 =5 =2

June2, 9

Detention Rules

Assistant Principal assigns students for disciplinary reasons, as per the Student
Handbook.

The parent notification will be the responsibility of the AssisRuiricipalor designee

If an emergency arises and stadent cannot attend, the parent must contact the
Assistant Principabefore the scheduled reporting time (8:00 a.rf.)he reasons are
acceptable, the detention will be rescheduled.

The doors will open at:45 a.m. and close at 8:00 a.m.

Students mst have some type of assignment to work on. (Homework, quakeak or
remedial work is allowed)There are no electronic devices, food, beverage, candy, etc.
allowed in the Saturday Detention Room.

There will be no talking.

Breaks for a drink or restroouse are at the discretion of the detention supervisor.
Students will complete Seli-ReflectionPacket

If a student finishes all of his or her work, the detention supervisor will assign additional
work.

If a student refuses to work, he/she wilremoved by the site administrator.

Should a student have an unexcused absence from a Saturday Detention, he/she will be
assigned one day of Out of School Suspension, plus attend the next scheduled Saturday
Detention. A second unexcused absence to an assigned Saturday Detention witl @aesult i

Page

10



= =

two day outof-school suspension bieging on the following Mondaypss of all

privileges and removal from the Saturday Detention program until one unscheduled
Saturday Detention is served.

Students will be expected to work the entire time whileeth&ny student not working

may be removed from the room and referred to the building administrator. No student is
permitted to sleep during Saturday Detention.

Any student arriving late to Saturday Detention may be asked to reschedule the detention
or issued additional discipline to make missed time

Any student acting disruptively will be removed from the Saturday Detention and be
referred to the building administrator for further disciplinary action.

Operational Procedures

The Saturday Detention Program operates at the Egg Harbor Township High School, 24
High School Drive (Detention will be held in the Cafeteria).

The program runs from 8 a.m. to noon.

The District isnot responsible for transportation of student to or fisaturday

Detention.

Assistant Principal may assign students from Monday through Thursday. No
assignments will be made on Friday for that Saturday.

Each Assistant Principal will have 25 available seats, with a limit of 100 total. After the
maximum is rached, other students will be referred to the next week's detention.

The program will be staffed with three certified teachers and ait@administrator.

ALTERNATIVE EDUCATIONAL PLACEMENT (AEP):  Students may be withheld
from normal school activitiefor disciplinary reasons and placed in an alternative
educational setting. In these circumstancesients should report to tlssigned
locationwith schoolvork for that timeframe

OUT-OF-SCHOOL SUSPENSION This is a seriousistiplinary sanction, which may

be imposed against a pupil when it can be proven that the pupil has interfered with the
maintenance of the good order of the school. The pupil may not be permitted to return to

school until a parent conference, either irspa or via the phone is conducted. -Ofit

school suspension may be used for a student who is a continual behavior problem. This will

be referred to as fAprogressive disciplineo.

PUPILS ARE REMINDED THAT THEY ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL WORK

MISSED AS A RESULT OF A DISCIPLIANRY ACTION. Pupils should also note

that any disciplinary action takes precedence over previously scheduled activities such as
clubs, athletics or school work progranfdditionally, when a pupil is suspended from
school, he / she may ndie in the building or on any school district grounds, including
other schools, at any time during the length of the suspensiostudents who fail to

comply may face trespassing charges with the EHTPpils who are suspended out of
school may NOT paxtipate in any school function for the duration of the suspension. This

Page

11



includes athletic contests, class trips, dances, work study programs, and club activities.

Parents will be contacted in most disciplinary cases involving Assistant Principal
Intervention

. SHINE 2.0 Project SHINE (Students Helping in a New Experience) is a community
service learning program for students suspended out of school for short term suspensions.
Throughout the school year, students may become suspended oubfisehima variety

of disciplinary reasons. When a student is out of school they often fall behind in their
studies, have lower test scores, and begin to lose pride in their school/community which
may result in further discipline. SHINE provides studewtith a volunteer community
service | earning program which wil/ | essen
EHTHS to provide students with an opportunity to return to the classroom earlier from
suspension and to build a positive relationstigh the community.

*High School Administration has discretion in selecting students for this program.

. PROBATION AND/OR BEHAVIORAL CONTRACTS : Students may be placed on
probation and / or a behavior contract if: (a) they have an accumulation of minor violations
andbr (b) commit a serious offense.

Probation /behavior contracts will outline strict standards that the student is expected to
follow. During the period of time that a pupil is placed on probation/behavior contract, it is
understood that he or she must meet all outlined standards. Failure to meet the standards
established by probation / behavior contract will result in furtherereevere disciplinary
procedures, including but not limited to loss of a privileges (school activities, trips, school
dances, prom, and/or graduatiar)d/or consideration for alterative placement.

All offenses committed in school or on the school gdsutihat violate local, state or federal
laws will be referred to the police for appropriate action. Continued discipline problems
and acts that endanger the health, safety and welfare of pupils, parents, and/or faculty may
require the school administratido take further action. Such action may include, but not

be limited to, referral to the police.

Students who are ddO CREDIT STATUS and/or students who consistently require
disciplinary intervention by the assistant principal and subsequently aheasghey

discipline history will be subject to losing certain privileges, including but not limited to the
following:

*Participation in school activities such as: athletics, clubs, after school events (such as EHT
Idol, school dances, or Mr. EHT), trips;om, and/or attendance at senior activities and
commencement exercises

Page



DISCIPLINARY CODE OF INFRACTIONS AND CONSEQUENCES

The consequences or disciplinary actions listed below will be imposed onlayazesse basis. In
situations where extraordinary circumstances exist, a determination other than that listed below
may be imposed. All students will receive due process.itdims in the disciplinary code of
infractions apply to all school sponsored activities.

1. ACTIVITY PERIOD: Pupilsare not permitted to remain after school for the activity period
unless they are under the supervision of a teacher or coach.

First offense: Minimum 3 CentralDetentions
Second offense: 30-day suspension of activiperiodprivileges and parent ntact
Third Offense: Discretion of the Administrator

Students who do not immediately report to the Assistant Principal after missingstioe
waiting for their ride and found unsupervised will be assigned 3 central detentions.

*Any student who leaves the building at dismissal will not be permitted backito the
building for any reason and will not be permitted to participate in athleticgactivities
that day.

2. ASSAULT:

First Offense: 10 day outof-school suspensionppsiblecomplaintfiled with the
EHTPD, Behavior Contract

Second Offense: 10 day out-of-schoolsuspension, gssiblecomplaintfiled with the
EHTPD, Administrative Review

Third Offense: Administrative Discetion

3. AUTOMOBILES: All students permitted to drive to school are expected to follow all rules
and regulations as outlined in the student driving contraay. pupil that does not adhere to
these expectations will be subject to discipline and driving privileges may be revdked
pupil driving unauthorizeto school and any unauthorized pupil passemgibe issued
discipline Pupils may not drive to school if theniss their bus.

First offense: Warning about towing (sticker), Saturday Detention, parent contact
(phone etter).

Second offense: Warning about towing (sticker), Saturday Detention, parent contact
(phone, letter).

Third offense: Towing at owner6s expense, Two
contact (phone, letter)

Page

Sat



CAFETERIA/COMMONS AREA:

a. Late to cafeteria may result in &@tralDetention.

b. Cutting in lunch line may result in@Gentral Cetention.

C. Leaving thecafeteria/commons area without permission will result in the student
being assigned a minimum of, but not limiteddne @ntralDetention.

d. Misbehavior in the cafeteria/commons area and/or throwing food or trash, or leaving

trash or littering will resulin student being assigned a minim of, but not limited
to, one @ntralDetention.

CARD PLAYING AND DICE ROLLING: There is to be no card playing and/or dice
rolling in school at any time. Students are not permitted to have cards and/or dice in
school. If students are found with cards and/or dibese items will be confiscated and
discarded.Students will also be subject to discipline

First Offense: Minimum of 2Central Detentions

Second Offense:  Saturday Detention

Third Offense: At the Discretion of the Administrator
COMMUNICATION/ELECTRONIC DEVICES: The use of privatehpwned

technology by a pupil in the educational setting during the school day must be approved

by the school teaching staff member responsible for supegvesnd/or providing the
pupil és instructional progr am. Each teachi
privately-owned technology based on the assignment(s) to the pupil. The teaching staff
member may also prohibit the use of privatelynedtechnology for an assignment(s).

During noninstructional times, students in gradeslK cell phones and other devices
must be off (not on vibrate or silent) at all times during school hours, unless permission for
an approved use has been explicitly ¢ggdnbybuilding administration and/a faculty
member. Upon completion of the activity for which the approved use was granted, cell
phones and other devices are to be turned off for the remainder of school hours. Electronic
recordings are prohibited ungeprior permission is granted.

*Students may not be in possessiotaofieheadphoneand/or speakerghile on campus.

If so, headphonéspeakersnay be confiscated and held by the Assistant Principal for 30
days or until a parent picks them up. Studengay only use one ear bud while on school
grounds.

Students that fail to comply with the outlined guidelines will be subject to the
following discipline:

First Offense: Administrative Warning
Second Offense:  Minimum of, but not limited to, éntralDetention(s)
Third Offense: Discretion of Administrator

Page

14



*The school district assumes no responsibility for any privateiyed technology brought
to school by a pupil.
*The entire policy can be found on the Egg Harbor Township School District website.

COMPUTER/ELECTRONIC DEVICE MISUSE: Computerand internetaccess is
granted to individual pupils for their sole use only. Violation may result in a loss of access
as well as other disciplinary or legal action. The following are not permitted: sharing of
accounts, ID's, or passwords; adding any unauthorizedeaseft sending or displaying of
offensive messages or pictures; using obscene language; harassing, insulting, or attacking
others;taking video or pictures without conspdamaging computers, computer systems,

or computer networks; violating copyright lgwssing another's password; trespassing in
another's subdirectories, work, or files; intentionally wasting limited resources; employing
the network for commercial purposgdaying games

A. Sharing of accounts, passwords, changing desktop, sending messagassing in
another's subdirectory or work files, using the computer to convey obscene language
or pictures and using the network for commercial purpaaksig video or pictures
without consentjntentionally wasting limited resources such as pagetating
copyright laws

1 Minimum, but not limited totwo Central Detentions
1 Maximum 10 days owubf-school suspension/parent conference
1 Complaint may be filed with the EHTPD

B. Harassing, insulting or taticking others, will result inan immediate loss of
computerprivileges (®e#21Harassment, lithidation, Bullying, and Hat€rimes
on pages 20 and 21)

C. Intentionally damaging computers, systems or networks:
1 Outof-school suspension anelstitution for damage

CONDUCT IMPEDING AN INVESTIGATION: Any student hindering an
Administrative investigation is subject to disciplinary actianthe discretion of the
Administrator i.e. lying, covering the trutlwithholding information.

CONDUCT POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS TO EDNBR DTHERS:
Including but not limited tothreats,verbal altercationsnear fight, pushing, shoving,
throwing objects the use of technology to promote conflithe use of water pistols,
wrestling, play fighting, disruptive behavior, disorderly conduct, and/or siagdault.

1 Minimum, but not limited to, one Saturday Detention

1 Maximum 10days aut-of-schoolsuspension/parent conference
1 Complaintmay befiled with theEHTPD

Page

15



10.

11

DATING VIOLENCE AT SCHOOL (Policy 5519):

The Egg Harbor Township Board of Education believes a safe and civil environment in
school is necessary for children to learn. Acts or incidents of dating violence at school
whether they are verbal, sexual, physical, or emotional will not be toleratedilaie

accordance with t

deal t with in

he school

School administrators shall implement discipline and remedial procedures to address acts
or incidents of
The policies and procedures specific to acts or incidents of dating violence at school shall
be used to address the act or incident as well as serve as remediation, intervention,
education, and prevention for all individuals involved. The responsdsbshiiéred with
consideration given to the seriousness and the number of previous occurrences of acts or
incidents in which both the victim and alleged aggressor have been involved.

dating violence

at stchool

1. The Egg Harbor Township Board of Education adopted policy and requBfibo
regarding Dating Violence at School as mandated by NJSA 183687
Consequences for dating violence as outlined in policy and regulation 5519 may
include, but are not limited to:

a. Administrative Warning;

. Temporary removal from the classroom;
Classroom or administrative detention;

. Out-of-school suspension;
Reports to law enforcement; and

b
C.
d. In-school suspension;
e
f

g. Expulsion

2. Retaliation toward the victim of any act or incident of dating violence shall be
considered when administering consequencéstaggressor based on the severity of

the act or incident.

3. Remedial procedures/interventions may include, but are not limited to, the following:

a. Parent conferences;

. Pupil counseling (all pupils involved in the act or incident);

Peer support group;

. Supportive pupil intervention (Intervention and Referral Services I&RS)

b
C.
d. Correcive instruction or other relevant learning or service experiences;
e
f

Behavioral management plan; and

g. Alternative placements.

*The entire policy can be found on the Egg Harbor Township School District website.

DISRESPECT/DEFIANCE
DISOBEDIENCE:

OF

AUTHORITY/CONTINUED

1 Minimum of, but not limited topneSaturday Detention.

1 Maximum of10 days oubf-schoolsuspension/parent conference

Page

WILLFUL

16

6s

(



12

13.

DRESS CODE AND STUDENT GROOMING (Policy 5511)

Short shorts, mirskirtgdresseghaltertops, bathing suits, see through or mesh tops, or any

other clothing that will reveal the body or reveal underwear may not be worn in school. Bare
midriffs are not acceptableAny st udent in violation of the
be reqgired to change and receive the corresponding disciiease refer to Dress Code

Policy onpages 55-56 of this handbook for more detail.

First Offense: Minimum of, but not limited to, £entralDetentions
Second Offense: ~ Minimum of, but notimited to, Saturday Detention
Third Offense: At the Discretion of the Administrator; repeat offenders will receive

progressive discipline

*The entire policy can be found on the Egg Harbor Agvip School District website.

DRUG & ALCOHOL POLICY AND PROCEDURES (Policy 5530):

The use, possession, and/or distribution of alcoholic beverages, controlled dangerous
substances, drug paraphernalia, anabolic steroids, inhalants, unauthorized prescription
drugs, or ovethe-countemedications are strictly prohibited. The student will servea ten

day out of school suspension for substance use, possession, and/or distribution or for a
positive drug/alcohol screening.

A. Possession of drug paraphernalia

Up to 10 caysout-of-school suspnsion

EHTPD will be notified and complaints may tied
Mandatory parent/guardian conference

Student must meet with SAC

Possible student Disciplinary Review

= =4 -8 -4 -9

B. Possession of controlled dangerous substances and/or alcohol
10 chysout-of-school suspension

EHTPD will be notified and complaints will bged

Mandatory parent/guardian conference

Student must meet with SAC

Possible student Disciplinary Review

E I

C. Distribution ofcontrolled dangerous substances, alcohol, prescription drugshever
counter medid#ons, and/or counterfeit drugs

Up to 10 days oubf-school suspension

EHTPD will be notified and complainteaybefiled

Mandatory parent/guardian conference

Student must meet with SAC

Possible student Disciplinary Review

= =4 =4 -8 -

Page

17



D. Possession of counterfeitrugs, over the counter medicatipssipplementsand/or

prescription drugs not registered with the school nurse

1 4 daysout-of-school suspension

1 Mandatory parent/guardian conference

*Subsequent offenses will result in further disciplinary action

E. When apupil is suspected of being under the influence, staff must notify the nurse or

SAC who will then notify the Principal or designee, who immediately contacts a parent,
the Superintendent and the physician or medical examiner for a drug screening by use
of aurine sample. Parent may select a physician other than the school physician or
medical examiner, but such an examination shall not be at the expense of the district
Board of Education. If available, parent may accompany pupil to medical facility for
examination. Parent will be given a copy of chemical screening form, NJAGSG24
medical readmission form. If there is a positive diagnosis of alcohol or other drugs, the
pupil shall not resume attendance at school until a written report has beereslitonit

the Principal from a physician who has examined the student, and can certify that
substance abuse no longer interferes with the pupil's physical and mental ability to
perform in school. Refusal or failure by a parent or guardian to comply with the
provisions of the Code and Policy shall be deemed a violation of the compulsory
education and/or the child neglect laws. Sanctions will be the same as those imposed
for students who test positive for drugs or alcohol.

1. The Student Assistance Coordinatordlvmeet with the student and parent to
ascertain current treatment needs, and to formulate appropriate recommendations
for follow-up.

2. Periodic urine screenings for a calendar year will be arranged by the nurse in
coordination with the SAC and must be cdeted within 24 hours. Positive
results will warrant referral for more intense treatment. Failure to comply will
result in an appearance before the Principal.

3. A diluted, altered or contaminated specimen will result in further testing and
suspension fonot following Board Policy.

4. Students who test positive for drugs or alcohol as a result of a second
administrative referral or use again will be suspended and may have to appear
before the Discipline Review Committee of the Board of Education and may be
sent to Eagle Academy (alternative school).

5. Any pupil suspected of being under the influence of any of the above on school
property or at any school sponsored event shall immediately be taken through the
mandated steps as outlined in the New Jersey Adirative Code, Title 6A: 16.1
and the E.H.T. Board of Education Policies and Procedures. These include
immediate notification of the Administration, parents, and Superintendent and
immediate referral to a medical facility for examination and drug sicrgeen

Page
18



14.

15.

16.

17.

6. Under the influence of controlled dangerous substances and/or a{Paisitive
Drug/Alcohol Screening Results):
1 10 days at-of-schoolsuspension
1 EHTPD will be notified and complaints may filed
1 Mandatory parent/guardian conference
1 Student must meetith SAC
1 Possible student Disciplinary Review
*The entire policy can be found on the Egg Harbor Township School District website.

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SEARCH AND SEIZURE: All students, as well as

their belongings, lockers, and vehicles, a@@bject to simple search performed by
administration in the interests of school safety, security, and wellbeing. Any student refusing
to comply with search and seizure procedures will be issued discipline as an admission of
guilt, receiving 10 days owf-school suspensionOnce the search process begins, the
student may not leave the secured area until the entire process is complete. If the student
leaves the secured area, they will be issued discipline for not complying with search and
seizure procedes.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW PROCEDURE : This includes failure to obey school rules as
outlined in this handbook.

First Offense: Minimum of 2CentralDetentions
Second Offense: Saturday Detention
Third Offense: At the Discretion of the Administrator

FALSE ALARMS: Initiating a false alarm is a dangerous and serious adtalse alarms
include, but are not limited to pulling the fire alarm, bomb scares, false 911 call\ etc.
student guilty of such an offense endangers others and is in violation of the law.

1 10 daysout-of-school suspensioand possible referrafor additional disciplinary
action

1 A complaint may ao befiled with theEHTPD.

FIGHTING:

First Offense: 10days out-of-school suspensigmpossiblecomplaintfiled with the
EHTPD, Behavior Contract

Second Offense:  10days out-of-school suspensigmpossiblecomplaintfiled with the
EHTPD, Administrative Review

Third Offense: Administrative Discretion

Page

19



FIREWORKS : The posseson and/or use of fireworks prohibited Suspensions will be
issued and complaints may be signed withBR@ PD.

FORGERY: Forgery and/or unauthorizegeof school forms:

First Offense One Saturday Detention
SecondOffense Two Saturday Detentions

GRAFFITI: The defacing of school property in this manner will be treatéollas/s:

1 10daysout-of-school suspension
1 Arrest and complaints may bked with theEHTPD.

HARASSMENT, INTIMIDATION, BULLYING , AND HATE CRIMES
(Policy 5512:

Harassrant, intimidation, and bullyingire prohibited (N.J.S.A. 18A: 315(3) (b) (1)).
AHar assment, i ntimidation or bullyingo mear
that is reasonably perceived as being motivated either by any actual or perceived
characteristics such as raceylor, religion, ancestry, national origin, gender, sexual
orientation, gender identity or expression, or a mental, physical or sensory handicap, or by
any other distinguishing characteristics that takes place on school property. At any school
sponsored fuetion or in a school bus and that:

a. a reasonable person should know, under the circumstances, will have the effect of
harming a student or damaging the stud
reasonable fear of harm to his person or damage his property;

b. has the effect of insulting or demeaning any student or group of students in such a
way as to cause substantial disruption and/or interference with, the orderly operation
of the school (N.J.S.A. 18A: 3I5(3) (b) (2).

This includes but is not limiteim:

a. Verbal: namecalling, teasing, threatening, taunting and gossiping.

b. Emotional: shunning, isolating, rejecting, terrorizing, extorting, defaming,
humiliation, blackmailing, manipulating friendships, initiating rumors and extorting
coercive peer presir

c. Physical: aggressive physical contact, including punching, poking, shoving, kicking,
choking, hairpulling, beating, biting and tickling.

The Egg Harbor Township High School Administration expects students to conduct
themselves in a mature manner, comfdo reasonable standards of socially acceptable
behavior, and to respect other students, school faculty and staff, the educational purpose
underlying all school activities, and the care of school facilities and equipment.

All school employees, studenggrents, volunteers and visitors are encouraged to report any
act that may be a violation of this policy to the high school administration. The

Page

20



22

23.

administration will conduct a prompt, thorough and complete investigation of the alleged
incident and determ@éwhether an act constitutes a violation of this policy. Consequences
and appropriate remedial action for students who commit acts of harassniardatidn,

and bullyingmay range from positive behavioral interventions up to and inclugingal
detention, Saturday detention, suspension or expulsion (N.J.S.A. 184: 3i addition,
serious acts will be reported to tBeITPD (NJAC 6A: 166, z (b) 12) and complaints will

be signed.

The Egg Harbor Township High School Administration prohibitgisap or retaliation
against any person who reports an act of harassmeimjdiation, or bullying The
consequence and appropriate remedial action for the offender shall rangeefmal
detention to oubf-school suspension or expulsion. Complaimizy befiled with the
EHTPD.

Consequences and appropriate remedial action for a student found to have falsely accused
another as a means of harassment, intimidation, bullying, or fighting range from positive
behavioral interventions up to and includinggsigion, suspension, or expulsion, as permitted
under N.J.S.A. 18A: 31, Discipline of pupils.

IDENTIFICATION BADGES/ MONTHLY HALL PASS: All students are required to
carry or wear an identification badge and monthly hall pass during school Railtge to
carry orwear an ID badge or hall pass could resut@mtralDetention, Saturday Detention,
or Outof-school suspension.
1. Identification badges must be displayed to gain access to the following pléedis:
center, cafeteria (register aregp)orting events, and school sponsored activities
2. Any falsification, damage to and/or stealing an ID / hall pass will result in disciplinary
action deemed appropriate by the Assistant Principal.
3. If a student loses an ID badge / hall pass, he/she should tefhis/her assistant
principaldés office for a new | D badge.
$2.00.

ILLEGAL ABSENCE FROM CLASS:

First Offense: 3 CentralDetentions/written notification
Second Offense: Saturday [@tention / writtemotification
Third Offense: Saturday Detention / Parent contact

Four or More Offenses: Saturday Detention aridss of credit fothe schooyear or
mandatory credit completion

Any illegal absence will result in a "0" in that class. Work cannotbe made up

The Administration firmly believes in the importance of attending all regularly scheduled
classes during the school day to receive credit for that cdustedent will be considered
Aillegally absent o f r omerndskiandran cladsroom lteacher d o
whose class they are missing and/or permission from administration.

Page

21



24.

25.

26.

27.

Further, if a student exceeds three cuts (in one class or three total) the student will, in addition
to Saturday Detention, lose all credits for cosrpassed during the current school year.
These credits can be regained only by attending summer credit completion. One day of credit
completion will be required for each cut in excess of three. PLEASE NOTE: A student can
have one incident that results three cuts. One incident that exceeds three cuts will
automatically place a student on NO CREDIT STATUS and the cost of credit completion
wi | | be at the parentsod expense.

INAPPROPRIATE COMMENTS /GESTURES/DRAWINGS/TOUCHING :

1 Minimum of, but nofimited to,one Saturday Detention.
1 Maximum of10 days oubf-schoolsuspension/parent conference.

INAPPROPRIATE DISPLAY OF AFFECTION /SEXUAL MISCONDUCT :
Any student involved in any inappropriate display of affection or engaging in sexual activity
onschool grounds will be issued disciplinary action at the discretion of the Administrator.

1 Minimum of, but not limited to, an Administrative Warning.
1 Maximum of 10 days ouf-school suspension/parent conference.

LATENESS TO CLASS: Students late tdass will receive one teacher detention, then that
will be doubled automatically if the student fails to report. If the student fails to report for
the first of the now two detentions, he/she will be referred to the appropriate Assistant
Principal and &aturday Detention will be assigned. Aftdteen times late to class, the
student will receive a minimum of one Saturday Detention, up to a maximum of out of school
suspension for fAexcessive | atenesso.

Late to Class:

15tto 4" late to class
5% to 18" late to class

Warning/Teacher Detention

Minimum of, but not limited tp one Central
Detentionf r om t he Assistant Pri
Minimum of, but not limited to one Saturday

Detention, and a parent conference with an

Administrator may be required.

Admini stratords discretion

16" to 20" late to class

21 or more latdo class

LATE SIGN IN & EARLY SIGN OUT: Students must sign iat the main officaipon
arrival to schoolafter the ¥ block late bellrings (7:35am). Failure to sign in at the main
office will result in disciplinary action(see #15-ailure to Follow Proceduren page 1P
Students will be given a pass to class at the time ofisign

Page

22

n



28.

29.

Late to School:

15to 4" lateto school
5" to 18" lateto school

Warning

Minimum of, but not limitedo oneCentral
DetentionfromtheAs si st ant Principal €
A minimum of, but not limited to one Saturday

Detentionand aparent conference with an

Administrator may be required.

Admi ni stratords discretion

16" to 20" lateto school

215 or more latsto school

STUDENTS MUST SIGN IN BEFORE THE END OF 2 BLOCK (9:29 a.m. TO
RECEIVE CREDIT FOR THE DAY. STUDENTS MUST ALSO BE PRESENT FOR
AT LEAST FOUR PERIODS IN ORDER TO RECEIVE CREDIT FOR A FULL
DAY. Students must be present 4 1/2 hours in order to be considered presedajor a
Senior Early Release students must be presethigfaiuration oéll of their scheduled classes
in order to receive credit for a day.

The following reasons are considered excuses for lateness or early sigmitlout
appropriate, provided documeridait

A. An appointment with a physician.
B. A driver's test. Verification is required.
C. A mandated court appearance.

*Parent notes will not be accepted to excuse late arrivals to school.

Students should not make a habit of signing in late or signing out early. Students who sign
in or sign out for any other reason risk being placed on NO CREDIT STATUS for any class
they miss more thaten (10 times. $udents on NO CREDIT STATUS will beiject to

losing certain privileges and will have to attend credit completion, if offered, in order to
receive credit for those classes missed morettdra(ilLQ times.

LEAVING CLASS WITHOUT PERMISSION/REMOVAL FROM CLASS:
1 Minimum of, but not limitedo, 3CentralDetentions
*Students who leave school without permissionl Wi consigred truant (see #40

Truancyon page 2b

LOITERING: Students are not permitted to loiter in the hallways, especially batwe
classes (see #Jilure to Follow Pocedureon page 12 This includes congregating in
groups, meeting in the halls/lockers. Students are required to go to class at the sounding of
the bell.

Page




30.

31

32

33.

MACE : Students may notebin possession of mace or mdige products in school. Itis
aviolation of New Jersey State Statutes for anyone under the age of 18 to be in possession
of these type products as well. These products will be confiscated. Violations involving the
spraying of these products will resul a minimum of, but not limited to,faur (4) day out
of-school suspension and a complaint will be signed witlEHiEPD.

MISCONDUCT ON THE SCHOOL BUS: Every student is entitled to safe transport to

and from school. Any pupil violating thativilege will be in danger of losing riding
privileges. Each pupil is assigned a bus route and must be in possession of a bus pass at all
times. Students will only be picked up and dropped off at their assigned bus stop. A driver
will not transport a stdent not assigned to the route unless previous arrangements have been
made. Students must be at their assigneduygckn time. While on the bus, students will

act in an orderly fashion. Students will remain in their seats, will not shout, smokeyver thr
items either in the bus or from windows. Any complaints are to be forwarded to the Director

of Transportation. Students are to remain on the bus, in the morning, when they arrive at
school, until teachers signal for them to enter the building.

T Minimum of, but not limited to,2 CentralDetentions
(Also, seet32 Misconduct/Disruptive Behavior on page 24)

Pupils who continue to be disruptive on the school bus or fail to follow the procedures above
will be suspended from the school bus. Pupils willreguired to provide their own
transportation. If parent/guardian cannot provide transportation to and from school, this day
is not an excused absence.
MISCONDUCT/DISRUPTIVE BEHAVIOR:

1 Minimum of, but not limited to, £entralDetentions.

MISUSE OF A HALL PASS: Any student caught abusing a hall pass (i.e. using a pass for
reasons other than its written intent) will receive:

First Offense Minimum of, but not limited topneCentralDetention
Second fense Minimum of, but notimited to, threeCentralDetentions
Third Offense Minimum of, but not limited to, onSaturday Detention

PROFANITY: Using or Writing Profanity

First Offense Minimum of, but not limited to, tw€entralDetentions
Second Offense Minimum of, but not limited tpthreeCentralDetentions.

Page




35.

36.

37.

38.

RACIAL OR ETHNIC SLURS: The use of racial or ethnic slurs is unacceptable.

1 Minimum of, but not limited to a Saturday Detention.

REMOVAL FROM SATURDAY DETENTION: Any student acting disruptively will
be removed from the Saturday Detention and be referred to the building administrator for
further disciplinary action.

1 Minimum of, but not limited topne day suspension (in addition to the Saturday
detention makeip da)

1 Maximum of10 days oubf-schoolsuspension/parent conference (in addition to the
Saturday detention make day)

SEXUAL HARASSMENT: Sexual Harassment is any unwanted and/or uninvited verbal
or physical behavior of a sexual nature that results in physical harm or causes a person to feel
uncomfortable or threatened. Sexual harassment can be, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, the
following exampls. PHYSICAL EXAMPLES: forcibly grabbing or kissing someone;
touching someone in an inappropriate way; making sexual gestures; licking lips or making
suggestive body movements; staring at someone's bBdHRBAL EXAMPLES:
commenting about someone's bo@yking about someone's sexual orientation in a way that
makes a person uncomfortgbiexting, exchanging, or posting inappropriate messages or
pictures through social media and/or technological resauftesseverity of the disciplinary
action will be lased upon the circumstances of the infraction. The disciplinary action may
range fromcentraldetention to oubf-school suspension. In addition, complaints may be
signed by th&HTPD.

SMOKING and USE/POSSESSIONOF TOBACCO PRODUCTS: Smoking and
tobaccoproducts (includingsnuff, snuselectronic cigarettesand chewing tobacco) are
prohibited on all school grounds, buses, buildings, and during any school sponsored function,
according to State Law and Policy 5533 Pupils/Smoking. Violators of the law will be subject
to the penalties prescribed by the statweisich include the signing of a misdemeanor
complaint with the municipal court.

Use of Tobacco Products:
1 Sanctions includebut are not limited to, 4 daysut-of-school suspension, parent
conference, and a formal complaint may be filed with the Department of Health.

Possession of Tobaccar®ducts: Pupils are not permitted to be in possession of cigarettes,
e-cigarettestobacco products, matches or lighgt while on school property. These items
will be confiscated and discarded.

1 Students will be issued a minimum of, but not limited to, one Saturday detention.

Page

25



39.

40.

41

42.

43,

44

THEFT: Pupils illegally possessing school property or the property of otheneegive a
minimum of oneSaturday Detention and/or tip a 10days outof-school suspension. The
local authorities may be contacted depending upon the severity of the situation.

TRUANCY /LEAVING SCHOOL WITHOUT PERMISSION : Pupils who are
unlawfully absent from school (truant) or leave school without permisgibneceive an
unexcused absence for that day. Four truancies will place a student on No Creditrstatus.
addition, the student will be issued discipline.

1 Minimum of, but not limited to, one Saturday detention

fiDisorder and Demonstration (Policy 552Q) The Board will not permit the conduct on
school premises of any willful activity engaged in by an individual acting alone or by a group
of individuals that iterferes with the orderly operation of the educational prograsfieards

the rights of othersDisorderly pupils will be disciplined in accordance with the law and
Board Policy No. 5600. 0

Any student whgparticipates in an in-school protestor leavesschool without permission
for the purpose of student proteswill be issued the following discipline:

1 Minimum of, but not limited to, 4 days eof-school suspension.

UNAUTHORIZED or OFF -LIMITS AREA: Pupils in an unauthorized or diinits area
will be issued a minimum of, but not limited to, one Saturday Detention.

UNAUTHORIZED POSSESSION OF SCHOOL FORMS: Students found to be in
unauthorized possession of school forms will be issued a minimum of, but not limded to
Saturday Detention.

UNAUTHORIZED SALES: Unauthorized salesr tradingof candy, gum or any other
goods are strictly prohibited. Sale items will be confiscated and disciplinary action may be
taken.

UNSERVED CENTRAL DETENTION: Students may be issued a Saturday Detention
and suspended eaf-school for subsequent offens8sudents in special programs such as
SENIOR EARLY RELEASE must serve detentions during the activity period.

Exceptions will not be made for employment olidjations.

Page




45,

46.

47.

49,

50.

UNSERVED SATURDAY DETENTION:

First Offense 1 day outof-school suspension, reschedule Saturday Detention
Second @ense 2 daysout-of-school suspension, removed from Saturday Detention
Program, loss of all privileges

Exceptions will not be made for employment obligations

*Any student removed from the Saturday Detention Program will receive -af-sthool
suspension in place of a Saturday Detention.

*Students mayeenterinto the Saturday Detention Program by attending an unscheduled
Saturday Detention.

UNSERVED TEACHER DETENTION : The original detention assignment will be
doubled. Continued infractions will result in a minimum of, but not limited to a Saturday
Detention.

USE OF UNACCEPTABLE LANGUAGE AND/OR GESTURES DIRECTED AT A
STAFF MEMBER: Pupil will be given a minimumfpbut not limited to an immediate out
of-school suspension of four (4) days.

VANDALISM : Defacing school property in any wayvisll not be tolerated Any pupil
committing such an action will receive a minimum of one Saturday Denteswd up to a
maximum of a 1@ays out-of-school suspension. Parent will be held financially responsible

for damages. Local authorities may also be contacted depending upon the severity of the
vandalism.

VIOLENCE AND/OR THREATS DIRECTED TOWARD A STAFF MEMBER: In

any instance where a student is violent or threatening toward a staff membaepikhellp

be immediately suspended from school for ten (10) days and must appear before the
Principal. A staff member may choosdite a complaint wih theEHTPD.

WEAPONS/POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS OBJECTS : Any pupil in possession of a
firearm or other deadly weapon, including leskkes, or any illegal ammunitionvill be
suspended out of scholmr 10 daysarrested, and a complaint will be filadth EHTPD.

This is part of the Weapon Free School Zone Act. Pupils found in possession of a knife not
defined as a deadly weapon will be suspended for a minimupuitafiot limited to4 days

in addition to a parent conferencény student found to be in possession of abject
deemed by administration to be potentially dangetbascan be used as a weapon or in
conjunction with a weapauill be outof-school suspended for a minimum of, but not limited

to, 4 days. Students usg any dject in a violent/dangerous manneill be subject to
discipline at the discretion of the administrator.

Page

27



GUIDANCE SERVICES

Guidance Services exists for young people and plays a vital part in the overall functioning of the
school program. Each gnselor has a crosection of studenis grades 9 12 to handle academic,

career and personal concerns. The academic program (course selection and scheduling) is the
responsibility of the student, parent and counselor. Together, they plan the emasaedits
necessary for graduation. All questions concerning a student's academic program and schedule must
go through the Guidance Services Department. Special requests for unusual academic programs will
ultimately be decided by the Director of GuidarServices and/or the Principal.

The Guidance Services Department is involved in numerous areas including: individual and group
counseling, college information and visitations, career counseling, and standardized testing.
Parents/guardians who do not vikeir child to receive guidance services should submit a written
request to the Supervisor of Guidance Services, 24 High School Drive, Egg Harbor Township, NJ
08234.

Students are encouraged to assume personal responsibility and take initiativeziig utike
Guidance Department. It is important that students register for the most rigorous coursework they
can handle to realize their full academic potential. Students should anticipate course failures and
register foronline summer school as necessarinformation regardingonline summer school
registration will be included with the distribution of final report cards.

COUNSELOR/STUDENT CONFERENCES

Students who receive a pass to Guidance Services must report at the designat€duimselors

will always attempt to schedule appointments during study hall periods and homeroom and try to
avoid required academic classes when possible. In the event that a student has a test/project, they
should report to class first, and then report to Guidance immadiatielwing the test. Students

who miss class due to Guidance appointments will be given the opportunity to make up all missed
work.

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS

Credits and Promotion:

1. All students are required to earn 120 credits for graduation. The New Jersey Department of
Education also requires different coursework for various graduating classes. These
requirements are detailed on the following pages.

2. Students are encouraged torga85 credits. No student will be permitted to drop below 30
credits without permission from the Supervisor of Guidance and/or Principal.
Parents/students should be aware that attempting less than 30 credits will adversely affect
athletic eligibility an d progress toward gr aduatfor on.

Page
28




Participation in Sports and Activitiés soe antpages 68r more information.

Students entering high school will continue on to the next grade level along with their entry
level classuntil the end of the flgrade. Prior to entering the senior class, each student
must have earned 80 or more credits.

The EHTHS Program of Studies lists {peguisite course for all academic sequences and
can be found avww.eht.k12.nj.us

No credits will be awarded through testing. All credits must be earned through coursework.

A passing score othe state graduation exam, as set forth by the NJ State Department of
Educationjs requiredNo student may participate in graduation unless all requirements have
been met.

Course Level Adjustments/Course Withdraw:

(1) Changes in course selection after school yedregins are not permitted. Only course
level adjustments can be made up until the Oct8bédeadline.

(2) Students mayrop down the level of a coursmtil October31%. After this time,
students will remain in their selected course level for the remainder of the\Whan
a student drops down a level, the teacher receiving the student shall average in the
previous class unweighted grade(s).

(3) Students may withdraw from a course um@ittober 3%. A studentchoosing to
withdrawwill be placed in study hallWithdraw from a course should occur only after
all_academic interventions have been exhausitér October31®, students must
remain intheir selected coursework for the remainder of the year. Students will not be
permitted toenter study hall after Octobai®.

(4) Study hall capacity will be capped for each period of the day. Once study hall capacity
is reached in any given period, stateemust remain in their selected course for the
remainder of the year even if the request was made prior @ctober31% deadline.

(5) Students who feel that they are not being appropriately challenged in their current
academic level should see their counselor as early in the year as possible but no later
thanSeptember 3. A request to movi® a higher levelluring the school year reiges
an appeal to the content area supervisor.

Page


http://www.eht.k12.nj.us/

GRADUATIO N REQUIREMENTS - CLASSES OF2018,2019 202Q & 2021

ENGLISH I, 11, Ill, IV 20 CREDITS
HEALTH/PHYSICAL EDUCATION 20 CREDITS
SCIENCE 15 CREDITS
ALGEBRA |, GEOMETRY, ALGEBRA I 15CREDITS
U.S. HISTORY | & I 10 CREDITS
WORLD CULTURES 05 CREDITS
WORLD LANGUAGE 05 CREDITS
FINE, VISUAL OR PERFORMING ART 05 CREDITS
CAREER & TECHNICAL EDUCATION 05 CREDITS
FINANCIAL LITERACY* 2.5 CREDITS
ELECTIVES 17.5 CREDITS
TOTAL 120 CREDITS

1 For the class the 2016 &eyond students must pass Algebra |, Geetry, and a third year
of math that builds on those concepts.

1 The financial literacy requirement may be fulfilled throwsgltcessful completioof CP
Economics, AP Macroeconomics, AP Microeconomics, CP Financial Literacy or CP
Financial ApplicationsIndividual courses cannétd o u bl e c o u ncaréerahdr bo't
technical education requirememind financial literacy requirement. Each of these
requirements must be satisfied through separate coursework.

SCHEDULING POLICIES

Due to the complexity of our educational program and the many variables associated with
creating the master schedulésinecessary to establish didaes beyond which student
schedules may not be changed. Therefore, parents and students are urged to carefully
consider all course selections during the
reserves the right t@vise individual student schedules in order to correct course

overloads and conflicts.

Page




GRADING PROCEDURES

Each numerical grade represents the academic achievement of the student in that course. The letter
equivalents are as follows:

Grade Numerical Description

A 90- 100 Outstanding Achievement

B 80- 89 Above-Average Achievement
C 70-79 Average Achievement

D 60- 69 Minimal Achievement

F Below 60 Unacceptable Achievement

Students with incomplete work for legititeareasons, e.g. illness, family crisis, will have a grade
entered that reflects work submitted to date. The teacher will add a comment code to report cards
stating that work is incomplete. The parent, teacher, and student should ensure that the grade is
adjusted in a timely manner. Grade adjustments must be entered no later than two (2) days after the
last day of schoolAll grade appeals must be filed with thententarea supervisdry June30. After

this date, grades are official and part ofpeemanent record.

Any course taken outside of EHTHS must recgikier approvafrom the Guidance office. NEW
CREDIT or REMEDIAL CREDIT will bePass/Fail only The grade for new credit/remedial credit
will not be calculated into the student's G.P.A.

GRADING PERCENTAGE BREAKDOWN

Assessments 70%
Classwork, Participation, Homework 30 %

HOMEWORK POLICY

Research has shown that parental involvement in a child's learning is a key factor in school
achievement. To provide your child with the q@sssible education, homework assignments must
be completed to the best of your child's apiliHomework will be checked by teachers for
completion. Thisis an important extension of the school day and will cuktizet appreciation for
learning. For more information concerning homework, please refer to Board of Education policy
#2330 on the districtds website.

Page




INTERIM PROGRESS REPORTS

Interim Progress Reports will be issued to students for each course at the halfway point of each
marking pelod. These reports are an indication of progress, they are not grades. Interim Reports
will be sent home via the students to parents/guardians. Interim report dates are the bathe for
middle schools and the high school. Datedl be posted on the district website at
www.eht.k12.nj.us

REPORT CARDS

Report cards indicate grades, the number of absences, and teacher comments for each course. Report
cards will be issued to students foe first three marking periods. Fourth marking period report

cards, including final grades, will be mailed horReport card dates are the samebioth middle

schools and the high school. Datgl be posted on the district websitenatw.eht.k12.nj.us

ACADEMIC INTERVENTIONS

Students found to be deficient in skills necessagutwessfully earn a New Jersey High School
Diplomamay be required to enroll in one or more of the following courgésting/Literacy

Lab, Math Lab, English Lab (Read 180},other similar courseworkPlacement into these

courses is determined by results on standardized tests such as the RAREI@sschoot

based assessmeniBhese coursesilvbe added in place of stydall. If a student does not

have study hall, then one of their elective chomeybe dropped. Students and/or families may

not opt out of such academic interventions astheyame ant t o i ncrease stud
success and to assist in meeting goals such as high school graduation.

PARENT PORTAL

While hardcopies of progress reports and report cards will continue to be sent home throughout the

year, the bestwaytmoni t or student progress is through t
Parents can track student performance with-trewd data in each individual course. This access
should enable families to posit ilaséferyenaireanynf or c ¢

problem areas before official grade reports are issued.

If you do not currently have access to the parent portal, you are encouraged to register by calling the
Guidance office at 658100. A member of the Guidance staff will be hafgpgssist you in getting

a logon and password as well as an explanation of how to get started. The few minutes invested will
pay great dividends in your childés academic s

Page



http://www.eht.k12.nj.us/
http://www.eht.k12.nj.us/

CLASS RANK/GPA

. Official class rankGPA is determined by numerical grageint average. Official class
rank/GPA is calculatedt the end of the school yeatter all final course grades have become
official. Students are ranked within their own grade level only.

. Grade point average is computed as follows:

GPA = Total Quality Points
Total Credits Attempted

. Quality points for each course are determined by multiplying the numerical value
(including grade weight, if any) of the final grade for the course by the total number of
credits assigned tihe course.

. Advanced Placement courses will receive a 20% weighting to the final grade. To receive
AP course weighting, a student is obligated to take the AP Exam. Failure to take an AP
Exam will result in the removal of weighting for the correspondima course grade. AP
students and parents will sign ant@ct detailing this provisioat the beginning of the
school year

. Courses specific to the Medical Science Academy (MSA) will receive a 20% weighting to
final grade. Academy weighting is contgent upon continual enrollment in the MSA.

. Honors courses will receive a 10% weighting to the final grade. Courses specific to the
Academy of Law and Business will also receive a 10% weighting to the final grade.

. No grade higher than 100 will be givahany time on report cards or for final grades. The
computer system will automatically include A.P. and Honor weightingshioge courses
when calculating GPA and Class Rank. If a student needs a 4.0 GPA for college
application/scholarship purposesyill be computed as followgclass rank, however, is

still determined by the official numerical GPA).

Advanced Placement/Honors College Prep/Standard
A=5 A=4
B=4 B=3
CcC=3 CcC=2
D=2 D=1
F=0 F=0

. Independent Study: Grades for independent studies are Pass/Fail. Students will be awarded
5.0 credits for a fullyear independent study which will be documented on their transcript.

The topic must be an original course of study nohtbin the EHTHS Program of Studies.

The studyés title and content is developed
information is available in the independent study application packet available in the
Guidance office.

Page

33



9. Any student dropping leals during the academic year from a weighted course (i.e. Honors)
to a nonweighted course (i.e. College Prep) carries his/herwaighted average to the
next class. Course weightings are only applied to final grades and, therefore, do not follow
studens to nonweighted courses.

10. Alpha transfer grades will be converted to numerical-raitgje grades using the EHTHS

Alpha to numerical reference grades as a guide. Failures will be recorded as a 55 unless

sending districts can provide numerical grades.

11. TransferIn Students: If your transcript designates a course as Honors, we will accept it, as

long as we offer a corresponding Honors course and we can certify that your course covered

the EHTHS curriculum.

12.To be considered for Valedictorian and Salutatostudents who transfer into EHTHS must

have attended EHTHS for a minimum of 3 semesters by the end of his/her first semester of

their senior year. Alpha transfer grades will be converted to ourangke numerical grades
unless sending districts can pr&inumerical final grades.

13. Students that take courses at Atlantic Cape Community College, whether for enrichment or

to advance in a content area course sequence, will have the course noted on their permanent

transcript and be awarded 5.0 elective ceedihe grade of the coursenist counted in the

student so EHTHS cumul ati ve GPA/ cl ass rank.

toward State graduation requirements (i.e. a student may take Algebra Il at ACCC in the
summer in order to sequence into-Badculus but still must take three (3) years of Math at
EHTHS as per State of NJ graduation requirements).

DUAL CREDIT PROGRAM

EHTHS offers the ability for students to acquire college credits through an articalgteement
with both Atlantic Cape Community CollegadaStockton University Students take a course at
EHTHS taught by one ajur faculty members and receive both hggihool credits and college
credits. Dual credit pgrams are identified as suchthre EHTHS Progam of Studies which can
be found on the school 6s website.

NJ STARS PROGRAM

The New Jersey Student Tuition Assistance Reward Scholarship (NJ STARS) Pissgmam
initiative created by the State of New Jersey thatprohdesv J er s ey 6 s dtudapts e s t
with free tuition at their home county colleg&éhe NJ STARS award covers thest oftuition,

less any State and/or Federal grants and schagdargbr up to five semesteand 18credit hours

per semester. To qualify, students mwestNJ regients, who graduate the top15% of the hgh
school class. Students must atsmmpletea rigorous course of studdnd achievethe required
score on a college placement teBunding for NJ STARS awardsis dependent upon annual

State appropriations. Pleasecontact the Guidance Office faroredetailedinformation.

Page
34




COURSEWORK BEYOND ADVANCED PLACEMENT OFFERINGS

Gifted and Talented students that have exhausted Advanced Placement (AP) offerings in a given
content area have the option of seeking counslkeévom an accredited college/university or

through Johns Hopkins University Center for Talented Youth (CTY) offerings. The content area
supervisor is responsible for certifying that any proposed courses do, in fact, exceed that of the
depar t me altAB ®urde effermg imterms of content, rigor and length. Certified courses

will be awarded 5.0 high school credits in June of the year taken and will be included on the
studentés transcript with the gr adeswiltbecei ved
translated to the numericmidange of EHTHSO6 grade scale (i.e.
courses will also carry Advanced Placement weight for class rank and cumulative GPA purposes.
Only courses of study that are part of the EHTHS cuiuio (i.e. Calculus) are eligible for

weighting. Courses of study not offered at EHTHS (i.e. Human Geography, Italian Language

etc.) are not eligible for course weighting. The amount of weighted, post AP courses a student

can take in any given school yerwitl be limited to one (1) per academic department. A period in

the studentodos EHTHS schedule will be assigned
fees and costs associated with enrollment. Students should apply for approval through their
courselor no later than May 1 of the preceding school year.

CLASSROOM ASSESSMENTS

Various classroom assessments take place throughout the school year. Those include Common
Unit Assessments, Student Growth Assessmentsotiied coursespecific,studentperformance
assessments Instructions on content and assessment procedures will be issued prior to these
assessment administrations. The high scheséssment is subject to chabgsed on both local

and state requirements.

Page




PUPIL RECORDS POLICY/FERPA NOTIFICATION

A central file is maintained on each student in the Guidance Office. Additional information might
be maintained in several other areas of the school. Records containing information relevant to your
education are avalbée to your parents or to yourself if you are 18 years old.

A member of the school staff responsible for the maintenance of the records will be present to
provide interpretation of the records should you or your parents choose to review them. Therefore,
an appointment must be made in advance to ensure adeqtistg. skeor security purposes, photo
identification is required at the time of records examination. A parent, or pupil at least eighteen years
of age, may question records, in writing, on grounds of inaccuracy, irrelevance, impermissible
disclosure, inclsion of improper information, or denial of access.

Federal law protects the privacy of student educational records for parents and students who have
reached the age of 18 years. Egg Harbor Township Schools comply with the Family Educational
Rights and Rvacy Act (FERPA), which addresses rights to privacy and access to student
educational recordsFor further details, please refer to the most up to date version of the Program

of Studies, which can be found on the high scft

PROTECTION OF PUPILS RIGHTS (PPRA)

The Protection of Pupil Rights Amendment(PPRA) requires written consent from parents/legal
guardians and pupils who are 18 years old or emancipated minor pupils before minor students are
required to participate in a survey, analysisevaluation funded in whole or in part by a program

of the United States Department of Education
surveyso. This consent requirement al so app
informaton ®br mar keting purposes, referred to as nr
examinations and screenings. Parents and eligible pupils will be provided an opportunity to opt a
pupil out of participating in such surveys and screenings. Parentigible @upils, upon request

and before administration or use, also have the right to inspect such surveys, instruments, and
instructional material used as part of the educational curriculum. Parents or students who believe
their rights under PPRA may habeen violated may file a complaint with United States Department

of Education.

TESTING PROGRAM

The following are some of the tests that are available to students. Further information and testing
dates may be obtained from the Guidance Office.

1. Grade 9 12: Students taking Biology for the fitsme will take the NJ BiologZompetency
Test (BCT).

2. GradeslOi 11: Preliminary Scholastic Aptitude Test (PSAT).

3. Grades 11 12: College entrance exams, (SAT) and/or (ACT).

Page




4, Grade 12: Students who haveot satisfied the state assessment graduation requirement, by
the end of junior year, may be required to participate in alternate assessments. Student may
al so be required to participate in the NJ

5. Grades 91 11: All students enrolled in English will participate in the PARCC English
Language Literacy (ELA) assessments.

6. Grades 9 12: All students enrolled in Algebra I, Geometry, and/or Algebra II will
participate in the PARCC Mathematics assessments.

*The above state testing information is subject to change based on requirements from the
New Jersey Department of Education

PLANNING POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION

Intelligent, careful and continuous planning is vitally important for students who desiteetd

college or seek to further their education after high school. From their freshman year, students should
make a habit of visiting the college/career center in the Guidance @ffieeell as the EHTHS
Guidance website There are a variety of collegend career resources that students should be
familiar with and explore.By the time a student is planning subjects for his junior year, he/she
should have some idea about the type of college or school he or she wishes to attend.

Requests for letters akcommendations, transcripts, and other college/scholarship application
materialamust be submitted ten (10) school days before their due date to ensure complete processing
Requests submittefter this time are not guaranteed and are treated on avateshée basis.

Many postsecondary school representatives visit the high school during the school year. Students
should plan to meet with these representatives to gain practical knowledge of the institution. If
seating is limited for a particulaisitation, juniors and seniors will be given priority.

Students planning to continue their education should plan to consult with their counselor at their own
convenience concerning information in the following areas:

Requirements for college.

Informationabout schools.

Selection of colleges and schools.

Completing applications.

Campus visitations (must be preranged with counselor).
NCAA Athletic Eligibility.

PSAT, SAT and ACT assessments.

Tuition Costs/Financial Aid/Scholarships.

N>R~ WNE

Page

D



ARE YOU TAKING THE MOST CHALLENGING COURSES YOU CAN?

Most fouryear colleges require a minimum of H.S. Algebra I, Algebra Il and Geometry for
acceptance. Most fowear colleges requiremainimumof 16 academic College Prep units or higher

in the areas of: English, Matbab Science, Social Studies, and Foreign Language. Students seeking
admission to highly selective colleges should take significantly more than 16 academic units. Art,
Business, Music, Vocational and Industrial Arts and Technology courses are not eshsider
academic units by most foyear colleges.

Fouryear colleges that do not require the coursework mentioned above tend to be small, private
schools. These schools may not be geographically convenient or financially feasible for all students.
Also, they may not carry regional academic accreditation, which affects the value of a college degree.
Contact your counselor for more details.

New Jersey community colleges require Aeeuplacertest. A minimum level of proficiency is
required in Algebra, Language Arts and Writing. Low proficiency scores on this test will result in
placement into remedial courses to bring a student up to entrance level proficiency. This translates
into more time in college and additional financial cogt4any technical, businesand nursing post
secondary programs also require basic algebra and solid reading and writing skills as part of their
entrance requirementBherefore, rigorous high school coursework is also benefical students,
regardless of postecondary plans.

The Guidance department urges you to take the most rigorous courses as possible while in high

school. We want you to be prepared to etitercareer or postecondary school of your choice
when you graduate.

RECRUITER ACCESS TO STUDENTS

The term fArecruitero shalll r e f -gear cdllege, awyear r e cr u
college, vocational school, branches of the U.S. ArBedices, and employers.

EHTHS recognizes the needs of college, vocational, occupational, and military recruiters to
disseminate information to students. Consequently, recruiters of all types will be given equal and
reasonable access to students.

Recruters will be allowed to visit the high school to disseminate information to students one (1) time

each marking periqdut not to exceed four (4) times per year for any one organization or military
branch. The guidance office will facilitate student sagtion and advertise the event in advance so

that recruiters can meet with groups of students in the Career Center or, if they sopthoeae,

displayat theEHTHS Career Connection programRegardless of choice, each visit will constitute

one of the four visits allowable per year. Individual meetings involving recruitment should take

pl ace at the recruiteroés office or student s h
an urscheduled ingidual visit with a recruiter.

Recruiterds request for directory information
section 9528 of the ESEA and P.L. 1D10) with a minimum of 4& o u r s dandhsbould lmee

Page
38



requestedia email Requests for information on individual students should be made in advance as
well. At no time will recruiters be allowed to solicit students who have not expressed an interest in
their organization.

NCAA ATHLETICS

Students who plan to pursue NCAA athletics should declare their intent in writing to their coach and
counselor as specific coursework is required for NCAA eligibility. It is the responsibility of the
student to declare interest so that he/she can besdqwisperlyThe importance of this notification

cannot be overstated as it is impossible to advise a student retroactively in the NCAA prbeess.
counselor and coach will document when the student first notified the high school of his/her interest.
Students and parents are strongly urged to access the NCAA Eligibility Center website for important
information such as: Quick Reference Guides, which include Division | and Il lists of Core€ours

and GPA/SAT sliding scaleddlso,l i st ed und&er, o @QreemDi lviisi on | an
assist in monitoring requed coursework Updating these worksheets is highly recommended as it

will help in meeting NCAA initialeligibility standards.

CAREER SERVICES

The Guidance Department, in conjunctisith the high school library, runs three career fairs
throughout the school year. The fairs are organized so students of all grade levels can meet
professionals in a variety of fields. They have the opportunity to meet with these individuals, listen
to their presentations, gathieformation and ask any questions that they may.have

The Naviance Program can assiststudents with career searches, college searches, military
information, and vocational school information. Make an appointment with your counselor for more
information.

WITHDRAW AL FROM SCHOOL

A student desiring to withdraw from schaoustfirst consultwith his/hercounselor when making
such a criticalecision. He or she should not remain absent for any prolonged period of time. In
addition, these steps should be followed without exception.

1. To obtain a withdrawal form and start the process, a studenfiratisteet with acounselor.

2. Students under the age of 18 years old must be accompanied by a parent/guardian at time of
withdrawal.

3. A withdrawal slip will then be issued.

4, Return all booksuniforms, and other school property to teachers/coaches who will initial
the slip.

5. Return the completed and properly initialed withdrawal slip to the Guidance Office.

6. Transcript or transfer cards may not be released until all obligations have been met.

Page



WORKING PAPERS AND AGE CERTIFICATE

New Jersey State Law requires every person under the age of eighteen who is employed full or part
time to obtain working papers. A birth certificate, baptismal certificate, or passport, is required for
proof of age. Tl necessary forms may be obtained from, and must be returned to, the Guidance
Office. As per state law, the child must be present while working papers are being prodessed.
forms are also availabl e on t hestudeothroustloldiasn we b s
necessary forms during the school day. When school is not in session, working papers may be
obtainedvionday throughrhursdaybetween 9:00 a.m. and 12:00 p@NLY.

NEW STUDENT ENROLLMENT

RESIDENCY/GUARDIANSHIP/VERIFICATION PROCEDURES AND AFFIDAVITS

NJSA 18A: 381 requires a student and parent/guardian to be domiciled within a school district for

the student to receive a free public education. As per NJSA 18:38A, the Egg Harbor Township
School District specifically expectparents/guardians to provide notarized affidavits and
documentation confirming proof of residency and guardianship. These affidavits will be recorded

in the studentds record file. Parent s/ guardi e
request, their state and federal income tax records as further proof of verifying guardianship and
residency. Please call central registration at@BB, extension 1234 for additional information.

SUMMER SCHOOL - CREDIT COMPLETION ENROLLMENT POLICY

Stucents will make every attempt to successfully complete their courses of study during the regular
school year. Students who do not successfully complete their course work will attend summer school

to receive credits. EHTHS does not currently offer sumietesd. The Guidance department will

mai | i nformation regarding online summer scho
school cost is the responsibility of the student/family. Following are provisions for summer school
attendance:

1. Students wh do not successfully complete courses are advised to retake the course in
summer school. It is highly recommended that the student retake the course in the summer
immediately following the school year.

2. Graduation requirements may be taken duringcthese of the following academic year,
space permitting. Students scheduling a class for the first time will be given priority over
students seeking to repeat a course.

3. Any course remediated in summer school will be awarded credit upon its successful
completion. The summer school grade is considered pass/fail and does nothepgaaese
grade earned at EHT.

4, Students must earn 80 credits taéeognized as a 2jrade studentFinal evaluation will
be conducted by the Guidance Depeentfollowing summer school.
5. Students must fulfill credit completion obligations in the summer immediately following the

academic year in which they have exceeded the number of unexcused days or illegal

Page
40




absences. Days will not be carried over to the fotlgveummers. Students who do not
complete their credit completion obligations wépeathe academic year.

6. Students on noredit status must attend credit completat an approved program. Any
costs incurred will be the responsibility of the student.

STUDENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

1. The Student Assistance Coordinator (SAC)
The SAC is available to offer information about resources in the community including
support groups, individual & family counseling, behavioral health programs, rehabilitation
programs, and aftercare services. Student communication with the SAC regarding substance
use issues remains confidential under @2Rf the federal code.

2. Intervention and Referral Services (I&RS)
I& RS is a coordinated system for the planning and delivery of intervention and referral
services. This system is designed to assist students who are experieaamgy,
behavior, orhealth difficulties, as well asto assist staff who have difficultias addressing
studentsd | earning, b e leguestsrassistantemheachdrst h n e e
and administrators All requests for assistan@e considered confidential, and federal
regulations are strictly followed.

EHTHS BRIDGE PROGRAM

Program History

The planning of an #mouse alternative program at Egg Harbor Township High School
began in earnest in 2012. The rationale behind the concept was to create an environment where
regular and special education students with behaviorakctys could be successful in a
smaller, structured environment. With the support of the Board of Education, a large Metal Shop
space that had been decommissioned for 12 years was transformed fteat@dy learning
facility equipped with the latestsnt r uct i onal technology. The ABri
the first time in September of 2015.

Mission Statement

The Bridge Program exists to create successful pathways for young men and women for
which the traditional high school setting is not atirmpm environment for realizing their
potential. We believe that every student possesses a unigue blend of talents, abilities, and
interests and that the appropriate program can bring these assets to the surface. The global
economy our students will entexquires a minimum of a high school diploma to be competitive
and, with the proper behavioral and academic supports, Bridge students will succeed in attaining
this and other personal goals. The achievement of these goals will not only be rewarding for the
students and staff but also to the community of Egg Harbor Township that will welcome its
newest generation of productive adult citizens.

Page



Program Details

1. Criterion for students assigned to the Bridge Program

T

1
il

An outplaced student that has met his/behavioral goals and is recommended

by the Youth Study Team and approved by the Director of Special Service and
HS Principal.

An EHTHS student who has been identified by the HS administration as
compromising the health, safety, and welfare of the schoohumity.

An EHTHS student identified by one of
being atrisk despite attempts at intervention.

2. Students for which the Bridge Program was designed are those who:

1 Are chronically disruptive in class and/or common ard¢dkehigh school

1 Are chronically disrespectful to high school staff, students and/or
administration

1 Have received multiple otdf-school suspensions or participated in a singular
action that resulted in a threat to the safety of the high school.

1 Have a hstory/pattern of physical violence, HIB aggression and/or sexual
predation

1 Have met behavioral goals in an outplacement setting and seek to return to the
school district.

3. Determination of placement:

1 While the mission of The Bridge is to serve EHTHS stisleith significant
behavioral challenges, the need to place such students at Eagle Academy or
Atlantic County Alternative School will arise.

1 The need for such placement is due to the fact that behaviorally challenged
students are often at odds with spiecstudents who share the sameisit
behaviors and placing them in the same small environment would jeopardize
the safety of Bridge Program.

4. Length of stay in The Bridge Program:

91 Students entering the program will attend, at a minimum, the remainthext of
academic year.

{ Students entering the program after the beginning of'theaking period
will attend, at a minimum, the remainder of that academic year and the entire
following academic year.

1 Endof-year annual review meetings will be held for bagbular and special
education students to assess progress toward behavioral and academic goals
and determine status for the following year.

1 Annual review meetings for regular education students will be facilitated by
Bridge Program staff and the HS Priradipnd/or his designee.

1 Annual review meetings for special education students will be facilitated by
Bridge Program staff, Youth Study Team Case Manager, and the Director of
Special Education and/or her designee.

5. Academic coursework:

9 Bridge students wilteceive all necessary coursework to complete graduation
requirements under New Jersey 18A:7C

Page
42




1 Coursework will be a combination of direct instruction, projeased and
online learning.

1 All coursework, including credit gained from online platforms, wélunder
the supervision of a New Jersey certified teacher.

1 Students will have an individualized learning plan and will be able to gain
credit at their own pace.

1 Students will also be able to access online coursework from home if they wish
to gain/regain iedit faster in an attempt to graduate with their fgear
cohort.

6. Community Supports

1 Family Services Association will provide group and individual counseling via
the Teen Center staff funded through a State of New Jersey renewable grant.

1 Local area gymand businesses to donate physical fithess equipment.

**Students assigned to the Bridge Program will be provided with a handbook detailing the
expectations, academic coursework, rules, and regulations specific to the program.

EAGLE ACADEMY

Eagle Academy is an alternative educational facility feniskt students in grad@i 12 who are
failing to meet success in thaditional classroom setting.
Criteria for Admission:
T Age
1 Credit status
1 Inability to attend traditional high school duestdenuating circumstances:
o chronic illness
o substance abuse
o other health impairments (physical or emotional)
o transitional placement

Criteria f or Attendance:

The student will abide by the attendance policy as defined in a mutually constructed contract
andin conjunction with the EHTHS Board of Education approved attendance policy.

Criteria for participation in EHTHS activities, events and athletics will be determined
on an individual basis.

Criteria for Return to EHTHS:

In an effort to promote thguccessful returnto the regular high school program from the
EHT Alternative School (Eagle Academgll students and their parents/guardians must
participate in an EXIT CONFERENCE.

This exit conference willdconducted by members of 18RS Team and \Wwen appropriate,

Page
43




Youth Study Team. The exit conference will be scheduled by the high school prfigpal

he is notified by the Director's intention to return the alternative school student to the regular
school program.Final decisions to return the high school will b at the discretion of the

High SchoolAdministration.

The components of the exit conference will include, but not limited to the following provisions:

1 One semester of passing grades, good attendance and minimal disciplinary history

1 A urine drug screening paid for by the Board of Education and a signed contract for
further periodic urine screenings for one full calendar year. A positive finding will result
in referral to an appropriate treatment program at parent's expense udé still be
re-tested in 30 days. A positive finding will result in a reevaluation of placement.
Participation in a Teacher Mentor Program.

Appropriate recommendation to comnityrservices may be made by tt&RS Team

to insure the Teacher Mentor Pragra

1
)l

Refusal by student or parents/guardian to comply with the above outlined requsrtanesiiurn
will result in the studentemaining atthe Alternative School.

Page



GENERAL ATTENDANCE RULES AND REGULATIONS

Compulsory attendance at school Isragstanding state policy and has been upheld by the court of
New Jersey and the U.S. Supreme Court as a matter of public concern and legislative regulations.
Consequently, there is an impelling responsibility upon the parents and student for thetstudent
attend school as scheduled. Therefore, the Egg Harbor Township High School cannot condone or
permit absences from school for minor reasons and will not issue credit if minimum pupil attendance
requirements are not met.

ATTENDANCE

Pupils are requiretb attend school regularly in accordance with the laws of the state. A pupil will
be considered to have attended school if he/she has been present at least four and a half (4.5) hours
during the school day.

A pupil not present in school because of hisfiaticipation in an approved school activity will be
considered to be in attendance.
An Excusedabsence is an absence for one orore of the following reasons:

1. The pupi Padestnates willmet besaccépted to excuse an abs€heestudent
mustprovide a note from a physician to excuse the abgence.
Family iliness or death
Educational opportunities
Excused religious observances
The pupils suspension from school
The pupil s required attendance in court
Interviews with a prospective employer attwan admissions officer
Examination for a driverdés | icense
Necessary and unavoidable medical or dental appointments
*Approprlate documentation must be provided to excuse any absence

©CoNoh,rwWN

It is our understanding that the reasons listed above do dedag the year. However, these

absences must be kept at a minimum.

An Unexcuseda bsence is a pupil’s absence for any re
(Family vacations non-EHTHS athletic/activity travel, and religious retreatsare

unexcused absences.

Truancy is a pupil’s absence from all or part
pupil’ s par Apupilwhalearved school without permission when school is still in
session will also be considered truaBtudents found truant will be issuadsaturday Detention

and the absence is unexcused.

** Egg Harbor Township High School does not sanction a "cut day"” for any grade level.

Page




STUDENT/PARENT RESPONSIBILITIES

Students shall attend school daily unlessatbeence is excusddarents shall insure that their child
attends school punelly and daily and be aware a&if absences.

NOTI CE TO SCHOOL OF A PUPI LS ABSENCE

Parents shall <call t heabsercéno apupilshalesubmibarnate tothge o f t
Attendance Office upon their return.

READMISSION TO SCHOOL AFTER AN ABSENCE

When the student returnsgohool, he/she shall present appropriate documentatiba Attendance
Office providing dates of absence @gcuse the absendearent noteswilh ot excuse t he
absence from school.

DOCTORS' NOTES

Doctorsd notes wil/l only be accepted for spec
will be accepted.In addition, student latenessschoolwillonlybeex used wi th a doct
note. Parent/Guardian notes will not be accegdtadstudents late to school.

Dod orsd6 notes must be Theisch@ahphydidian may be agkeditao t he Nt
review any questionable medical situatioAdtered notes will not be accepted. When verifying

notes with a doctor's office, if it is discovered that the note has been forged or stolen, the day will
become an unexcused absence. No subsequent notes will alter that unexcused status. Students

will be referred to their Assistant Principal.

DENTAL APPOINTMENTS

Dental/orthodontic appointments should be scheduled during after school hours whenever possible.
When unable to do so, the student is expected to come to school, sign out for the appamctment a
then return to school, or sign in late with an excuse from the dentist. Full days will not be excused
for dental reasons unless specified by the dentist's note.

COLLEGE VISITATIONS

Students who intend to visit a college must notify their counsetbeofplans in advance. Students
must report to a college admissions office and receive certification that they have met with an
admissions director or counselor or received a tour sanctioned by the college.

FAMILY VACATIONS

Family vacations are not exsed absences. Families are encouraged to schedule their vacations to
coincide with school holidays. This will eliminate the need for students to miss valuable class time.
Students will not be given additional excused absences for family vacatiorentStaalst be sure

that their absences do not jeopardize their credit standing.

Page
46




NO CREDIT STATUS

A student will be placed oNO CREDIT STATUSI one of the following criteria are met:
1 An accumulation of more than ten (10) unexcused absences from school.
1 Anaccumulation of more than ten (10) unexcused absences from one course.
1 An accumulation of four (4) or more illegal absences from any class.

Any student placed oNO CREDIT STATUSs in danger of losing credit for the current school
year and may need ttt@end Credit Completion for remediation. Once place8iGNCREDIT
STATUS students lose all school privileges and are prohibited from participating in any
athletics, activities, and schesponsored events.

ABSENCES AND INSTRUCTION

The parent/guardiaof pupils who anticipate an excused absence of three (3) or more school days
should contact the Main Office to request such home assignments.

Homebound Instruction A pupil who anticipates an excused absence due to a temporary or chronic
health conditiormay be eligible for home instruction. The parent/guardian must request home
instruction in writing to the Director of Home Instruction. This request will be accompanied by a
signed physician's notice stating the illness/diagnosis and the anticipgtidliesiosence, including

a specific beginning and ending date. The request for home instruction must be approved by the
school physician. Homebound instruction will be considered an excused absence.

Make-up Work— Pupils absent for any reason arpected to make up the work missed. The pupil

is responsible for requesting missed assignments and any necessary assistance required. Pupils
choosing to cut classes or be truant will not be permitted to make up work missed during those time
periods. Ppils may complete assignments for time missed because of action initiated by the
administration, i.e. suspensiostudents will be given the same amounsdfool days absent to
complete makeip work upon their return.

ABSENCES AND PARTICIPATION IN SCHO OL EVENTS

If a student is absent from school the day of an athletic event, club meeting, or performance, the
student cannot participate in that event unless the absence has been cleared in advance by the
Assistant Principal.

A student must be in schoal order to attend a practice or activity that day by 9:29am in order to
attend a practice or activity that day.

Students who are on NO CREDIT STATUS will be prohibited fromparticipating in athletics,

activities, and schooisponsored events In addition, these students will be prohibited from
attending trips that are not class related. This means that band trips, class trips, and the like, that
cause students to be absent from school, will bémitis to students on NO CREDIT STATUS.

Page
47




LOSS OF COURSE CREDIT

Pupils who accumulate more thim (10)unexcused absencesfour (4) or more illegal absences

will not have completed the prescribed course of study and, as such, will not qualify to receive the
assigned credit for the course. Aseault, they will be placed on NO CREDIT STATUBlease

note: credit status will not be jeopardized for a pupil who is abserten (10)days or less.

If a student is in danger of losing credit, parents/guardians will be notified. Parents will receive a
warning letter upombsence number sever) 6hd a NO CREDIT STATUS letter at the time of the
eleventh (11) absenceStudents, however, are ultimately responsible for days absent from school.
Attendance print outs will only be given to students whaebelthey are on NO CREDIT STATUS

and will only be available during their lunch periods.

A pupil denied course credit may attend a credit completion session to regain the denied credit,
provided the pupil has not been absent moretihanty20times unexased, 35 total.

CREDIT: IF ASTUDENT ACCUMULATES MORE THAN 20 UNEXCUSED ABSENCES, OR
IS ABSENT A TOTAL OF 35 DAYS OR MORE AND IS NOT ON HOMEBOUND
INSTRUCTION, THAT STUDENT WILL NOT RECEIVE CREDIT AND MUST REPEAT THE
YEAR.

NO CREDIT STATUS AND CREDIT COMPLETION

Any pupil on NO CREDIT STATUSNCS) may be ableregain credit by attending a Credit
Completion program Credit Completion may ruas neededuring theschool year and/@ummer
for studentsThe following are general guidelines fmedit completion program(s):

A pupil will attend onetwo hoursession of Credit Completion for each unexcused day over
theten (10)day limit. For instance, if a student is abstnirteen(14) days and none of
those days are excused, he/she mustdtfieedit Completion fofour (4) sessionga total
of 8 hours)

§i If a pupil does not attend Credit Completion for the designated length of time, the student
will not receive credit and must repeat the entire year.

i Thel&RS team willacceptappeals during the beginning of theufiln marking period for
students who stithreon NCS

i Credit Completion Program durirsgmmer(if offered): Summer credit completion may
be offered to studentsA pupil will attend onetwo hoursession of Credit Completion for
each unexcused day over tha (10)day limit. For instance, if a student is abdentteen
(14)days and none of those days are excused, he/she must attend Credit Compfetion for
(4) sessionga total of 8 hours) An assstant principal will notifystudens of the date(s) of
the program. Credit completion during the summery allowstudents the opportunity to
recoverup totwo weeks (10 days) of school.

§§ Transportation for Saturday Credit Completion sessions arerdsponsibility of the
parent/guardian of the student involved.

Page
48




4™ marking period Credit Completion Option

A senior who is on No Creditt&us may not participate in tlggaduation ceremony unless they
attend theSeniorOnly Credit Completion Option. This option allows seniors to fulfill their
attendance obligations prior to graduation. Seniors on No Credit Status who successfully
complete the Senigdnly Credit Completion Option would be permitted to participate in
graduatia.

A senior will attend a two hour session of credit completion for each unexcused day over the 10
day limit. An assistant principal will notify seniors of the dates credit completion will be offered
during the & marking period. Senior credit completion may allow students to recover up to 2
weeks (10 days) of school.

APPEALS

A pupil who has been denied course credit for excessive absences may appeal that action in
accordance with the following procedures:

1. The pupil shall file a written appeal to the Assistant Principal within(byechool days of
receiving notice of the action. If the pupil is not satisfied, he/she may submit a written request
to the Principal for consideration lay Attendance Revie@ommittee.

2. The Attendance Review Committee shall decide the appeal and inform the pupil in writing
within seven(7) working days of the meeting.

3. The pupil may appeal an adverse decision of the Attendance Review Committee to the
Superintendent within sevefY) calendar days of the Attendan Reviev Committee's
decision.

4, If the Pupil does not agree with the Superintendent, an appeal can be riéaléew(10)

calendar days to the Board of Education.

ABSENCES- MISCELLANEOUS

Consecutive Absence#ny pupil who misses te(10) consecutive school days, and who is not on
Home Instruction, and/or who is not medically verified as incapacitated, will be issued a written
notification to report to school within fivés) school days. Failure to do so will result in the
following:

1. Puils under the compulsory school age (below 16) shall have presented to their parents, a
formal written notice to cause the child to attend school. Failure to comply will result in
court action.

2. Pupils above 16, who do not comply with the return t@skthotice, will be given te(iL0)
days to notify the Principal as to why they have been absent. If the student refuses to do so,
the student will be dropped from the rolls of the school and must petition the High School
Principal, in writing, for readmittance.

Page
49




LATENESS POLICY

It is important that students arrive to school on time. Students who are tardy must sign in at the
attendance office and obtain a pass to class. Students must alsdyi@i®amto receive credit
for the day. Tardgtudents will be subject to thalowing disciplinary action:

15tto 4" latesto sdool
5" to 18" latesto school

Warning

Minimum of, but not limitedo, a Central

Detention from the Assistant
A minimum of, but not limited to one Saturday

Detention, and a parent conference with an

Administrator may be required.

Admi ni stratorods discretion

16" to 20" latesto school

215 or more lateso school

EARLY RELEASE

Requests to sign out early wi granted for confirmed medical and dental appointments, as well as

for driver's tests, etc. In case of iliness, a student must report to the Nurse's Office and may be sent
home by the nurse after a parent is contacted. Students may not sign themself/eshool. If a

student is being signed out, the following procedure will be followed:

1. If astudentis going to leave school early (i.e. doctors appointntenpatent/guardiashould
send a note in with thrudentandthe student shouloring it to the main office upon arrival to
school. The student will then be given an early dismissal pass. This pass will excuse the student
from class at the specified tim@lassroom teachers will be directed to send the student to the
main office forpick up.

2. Students who do not produce necessary early dismissal notification can only be signed out
between periods to avoid unnecessary interruptions to the academic process. Exceptions will
certainly be made in an emergency.

3. The parent/guardiaresponible will report to the Front Desk the main office and sigout
their student Students will not be released to anyone except the legal parent or guardian
unless prior arrangements have been made with the appropriate Assistant Principal in
advance.

4. Students signed out early from school are not permittedum to school the same daighout
appropriate documentation. Acceptafdlans of documentation includeotifications from a
doctorods office, court, or the Division of N

5. The studat will report to theMain Office andFront Desk and officially sign out. Students who

do not officially sign out will be marked as truant.

Students are responsible for all missed work.

Students must be present 4.5 hours to receive credit for theAagystudent gining out of

school before 12:1@m will not receive credit for the day.

8. Any student that is 18 years of age or older may signgbkv/es out of school early lretween
classes during passing time only. During class time, thadergs may be signemlit by a
parent or guardian. Any student who signs outrdud scheduled class periodsishjectto
disciplinary action (See #¥ailure to Follow Procedui@n page 1P

~N o

Page
50



9. Any student approved for Senior Option early release musiesergfor their entirescheduled
instructional day.Senior Option students wisign in lateand/or sign ougarlywill not receive
credit for that day.

SIGNING IN LATE & SIGNING OUT EARLY (NO CREDIT STATUS)

Signing in late and signing out early for any reason not excused will result in an unexcused absence
from the class or classes missed that day. These unexcused absences will count teevaftithe
unexcused absences allowed. If students accumulatethamten (10)unexcused absences in a
certain class or classes as a result of being absent from school and signing in late or signing out early,
they will be placed on NO CREDIT STATUS and will not be able to participate in school activities.
They will also have to attend Credit Completion in order to receive credit for these classes.
student signing in late after 9:29 am or signing out early before 12:12 pm will not receive credit for
that day and it will count as an absenBarent notes will ndie accepted to excuse late arrivals to
school or early releadeom school. Any student with more than four collective early sign outs
and/or late arrivals over their four years in the high school will not be considered for perfect
attendance.

Page



GENERAL INFORMATION

ACADEMIC HONESTY

Student Academic Pledge 1| commit to academic iIintegrity
expectations of Egg Harbor Township High School by completing all work honestly and
independentl y. 0

Students are expected to demonstrate honesty and integrity while in attendance at Egg Harbor
Township High School. Each student is expected to do his/her own work. All work submitted by

a student should be a true reflection of his/her own effort andyalflity deviation from this
standard is considered unacceptable academic behavior.

Cheating is defined as any representation of
to: plagiarism, copying answers, sharing work with another student, taléag from internet
sources, using electronic devices at unauthorized times, or any form of deceit.

Whether a student gives or receives information during an examination or on any graded
assignment, the offense is the same, and will receive a zero {0 fwork. The classroom teacher

is the arbiter as to whether or not cheating has occurred. The teacher will report all instances of
cheating that involve assessments and/or graded assignments to the appropriate school
counselor(s). Incidents of cheatinglwe documented and will be cumulativev e r  t he st ude
high school career Offenses are progressive in nature, as follows:

First Offense: Student will receive a zero (0) on the assignment. Teacher will call the
parent and a letter will be sent homeviaohg of the infraction and consequences of
subsequent infractions. If the student is a member of National Honor Society (NHS) and/or
Senior Ambassador, he/she will be placed on probation.

Second OffenseStudent will receive a zero (0) on the assignm&eaacher will call the

parent and a letter will be sent home. Parent conference with the teacher, guidance
counselor, and Content Area Supervisor will be required. Student will be permanently
removed from NHS, Senior Ambassador, and/or Varsity Scholarefisas lose any
privileges associated with these programs. If the second offense occurs in a weighted
course, weighting will be removed for that course.

Third Offense: Student will receive a zero (0) on the assignment. Teacher will call the
parent and a teer will be sent home. Parent conference with teacher, guidance counselor,
and Content Area Supervisor will be required. Student eligibility for NHS and Senior
Ambassador will be revoked. If the third offense occurs in a weighted course, weighting
will be removed for that course. If the third offense occurs in the same course as the second
offense, the student may continue to enroll in AP/HN level courses in that content area, but
will not receive the GPA weighting for the remainder of his/her high sctaveker.*

Fourth Offense: Student will receive a zero (0) on the assignment. Teacher will call the
parent and a letter will be sent home. Parent conference with teacher, guidance counselor,
Content Area Supervisor, and Principal/Assistant Principal witeleired. Student will

Page
52



no longer be able to enroll in AP and Honors courses for the remainder of his/her high
school career.*

* If there is no CP or ADV course available, the student may enroll in AP/HN
Courses but will not receive the GPA weightingtfurse courses.

ACADEMIC VARSITY LETTER AWARDS

Varsity Letter for Scholarship

Any student who has earned an unweighted GPA ¢h80roundedpr better for the current year

will be considered for an Academic Varsity Letter Award. The GPA will be calculated at the
conclusion of the third marking period. GPA for Varsity Scholar purposes is determined by
averaging the unweighted term GPA from fin& three marking periods. Students maintaining an
unweighted GPA of 90 or better for the year will be notified by letter from the principal, and these
students shall be considered fiVarsity Schol ar s

Varsity Scholars will be given award certificateg@¢cognize their success.

SEARCH AND SEIZURE

All students are subject to simple search performed by administration if there is a reasonable
suspicion that the student may be in possession of any item(s) that jeopardize the safety, security,
and wellbeing of the school. Book bags, backpaukseslockers and vehiclearealsosubject to
administrative inspection in the interests of school safety, discipline, and the enforcement of school
regulations. Once the search process begins, the student may not leave the secured area until the
entire procss is complete. If the student leaves the secured area, they will be issued discipline for
not complying with search and seizure procedures (See #14 Failure to Comply with Search and
Seizure on page 19).

CAFETERIA GUIDELINES

Students are to arrive on #&or lunch and will remain in the cafeteria or commons area for the
entire lunch period unless excused by a supervisory teacher. Students are to dispose of trash in
designated areas. All food purchased in the cafeteria is to be eaten in the céfiidbahavior in
the cafeteria will result in students being assigned the spomding discipline (see 4#
Cafeteria/lCommons Arean pages 134). Additional problems will result in students losing
cafeteria privileges for the year. There are to behats, electronic devices, headsets,
games/gambling, card playing, or dice in the cafeteria. Regular school rules are still in effect during
lunch.

CLASSROOM TELEPHONES

The classroom telephones activate the intercom system between the classroom &oestloé thie
Principal and Assistant Principals. These telephones are for staff use only and are reserved for
emergency use. They are a vital part of the school wide communications system and are to be
considered your teacher's private property. Stedmetnot permitted to use the telephone. Students
who violate this rule will be referred to the Assistant Principal for disciplinary action.

Page
53




DATING VIOLENCE AT SCHOOL

Statement by the Board regarding Dating Violence

The Board of Education believes a safe and civil environment in school is necessary for children

to learn. Acts or incidents of dating violence at school whether they are verbal, sexual, physical,

or emotional will not be tolerated and will be dealtwithiaccor dance with the :
code of conduct.

Dating violence is defined as fAa pattern of b
actually uses physical, sexwual, verbal, or em
18A:37-34.1 At school 06 means fAin a classroom or any\
or other schoetelated vehicle, at an official school bus stop, or at any s&pmyisored activity

or event whether or not it -34s. toinDha crharotl n egrr M ume
Afany person involved in an intimate associat.i
characterized by the expectation of affectionate involvement, whether casual, serious, or long
term. 0 N. J34S. A. 18A: 37

Dating Violence Repoting Procedures

All school staff members are required to report all acts or incidents of dating violence at school
whether they witness the incident or upon their receipt of reliable information concerning acts or
incidents of dating violence at schoAll school staff members shall take appropriate reasonable
measures to prevent acts or incidents of dating violence at school involving a pupil. All acts or
incidents of dating violence at school shall be reported to the Principal or designee in accordance
with the provisions outlined in Regulation 5519.

Guidelines for Responding to Dating Violence

The Board of Education, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, shall adopt
the guidelines and procedures outlined in Regulation 551@$ponding to acts or incidents of

dating violence at school. The protocols outlined in Regulation 5519 have been established for
any school staff member who witnesses or learns of an act or incident of dating violence at
school and for school administrasdo work with the victim and the aggressor of an act or

incident of dating violence.

Discipline for Dating Violence

School administrators shall implement discipline and remedial procedures to address acts or
incidents of dating violence at school corst ent wi th the school 6s pup
policies and procedures specific to acts or incidents of dating violence at school shall be used to
address the act or incident as well as serve as remediation, intervention, education, and

prevention forall individuals involved. The responses shall be tiered with consideration given to

the seriousness and the number of previous occurrences of acts or incidents in which both the

victim and alleged aggressor have been involved.

Page
54



Warning Signs of Dating Violence

A pattern of behaviors may be an important sign a pupil is involved in an unhealthy or abusive
dating relationship. The warning signs listed in Regulation 5519 shall educate the school
community on the characteristics that a pupil in an unhealtlpusive relationship may

exhibit. Many of these warning signs make a connection to one pupil in the relationship asserting
control and power over the other. Recognizing one or more signs of teen dating violence plays an
important role in preventing, edating, and intervening in acts or incidents of dating violence.

Information regarding Resources available

The Board of Education shall make available to pupils and their families information on safe,
appropriate school, family, peer, and communitpueses available to address dating violence.

The Board of Education shall incorporate -agg@ropriate dating violence education in grades
seven through twelve through the health education curriculum in alignment with the New Jersey
Core Curriculum Conteritandards for Comprehensive Health and Physical Education. The
educational program shall include, but is not limited to, a definition of dating violence,
recognizing the warning signs of dating violence, and the characteristics of healthy relationships.
(N.J.S.A. 18A:3%4.23a.; 18A:3733; 18A:37%34; 18A:37%35; 18A:3%37) Upon written request

to the school Principal, a parent/legal guardian of a pupil less than eighteen years of age, shall be
permitted within a reasonable period of time after the requesde to examine the dating

violence education instruction materials developed by the school district.

DRESS CODE

The administration of Egg Harbor Township High School believes that personal appearance begins
with cleanliness, tasteful dress, amnmon sense. Appropriate dress is instrumental in creating a
feeling of pride among the students of Egg Harbor Township resulting in better behavior, greater
school spirit, and higher academic achievement.

Students are expected to look neat and cleaall dimes for school and for schegbonsored

activities, such as concerts, plays, talent shows, dances, etc. The dress code also remains in effect
for students attendingaschemponsor ed tri p, unl ess the trip6s
specfic modifications from the administration due to the nature of the outing.

All clothing must be clean, neaand modest.Any form of attire or style of grooming tha
immodest or sloppydversely affects classroom atmosphere, or which creates adsahproblem,

will be considered unacceptable. Students are welcome to express their individuality and/or ethnic
pride through clothing, provided that it meets the following guidelines develmpéatulty and
administration:

Students will NOT wear:

1. Clothing which leaves the midriff and/back exposedThe bottom of theupper garment
should toub the top of the lower garment.

Page
55



2. Any form-fitting, tight clothing or ripped jeans.

3. Tank tops with shoulder straps, generally less than two inveldes Tank tops should not

have wide openings for the arms that expaoselergarments or an excessive amount of

skin. Weightlifting type tank tops are prohibited.

Cut-off sleeveless FBhirts.

Pajama tops and/or bottoms, skisgitoms, and/or gipers.

Hats, hoods, sweatbands, bandanas or headdresses, and/or sunglasses on tgadfdhe

on the face.

Similarly colored beads.

Coats or jackets of any length. Windbreakers are permitted.

Undergarments worn as outer garments.

0. Short shorts andnini-skirts and/or dresses Appropriate shorts and skirts aaé least
fingertip |l ength when arms are stmetibght dov
worn include cubffs, frayed shorts, spandex, athletic or running shamd swimming
trunks.

11. Spiked jewelry, wallet chains or other accessories deemed dangerous to others by the

administration.

12.  Garments with graphics that suggest obscene or offensive material, which détoacts

the educational process, and is therefore inappropriate. Examplede but are not

o g s

B © oo~

limited to:
A. Drawings and/or slogans that promote the use of drugs, alcohol, and/or tobacco.
B. Profanity and/or sexual references.
C. Drawings and/or slogans adating violence.
D. Crude drawings and/or phrases.
E. Doulde meanings.
13.  Undergarmentshat are visible. Theghould be fully covered by studéns pant s, s k

and/or dress.
14.  Costumes or face/body paint of any kind.
15.  Any garment, attire, astyle of grooming that disrupts the educational environment.

Students who violate the dress code will be referred to the appropriate administrator for appropriate
action. This includes requesting the student change his/her dress or sending the sheléotino
school . Additionally, students violating the
Dress Codeo on page 17). I f you have any dou
may be a violation of the dress code, do noamweuntil you are certain it is acceptable. Not all
circumstances are necessarily covered by this dress code. Feduhquestion the appropriateness

of studentsdé attire should send Studendseniida s t o
continually violate the dress code will receive progressive discipline.

ELEVATORS USE

The elevator is to be used only by individuals who have received special permission from the nurse
and school administrators.

Page




EMERGENCY CLOSING

In the event of inclement weather or some other urgent reason that would necessitate the closing of
school, students and parents should log onto our school website or tune to channel'2 eHT

the official announcementPlease do not call the school dhe Egg Harbor Township Police
Department.

EMERGENCY DRILLS

Lockdown This drill will be implemented as a practice exercise for 911 emergencies warranting
students and staff to remain inside the building until further notice.

Evacuation This drill will be utilized to practice for 911 emergencies (#fio®) warranting students
and staff to leave the building.

FIRE ALARMS

According to New Jersey Statutes (18AH10 5) all schools of two or more rooms shall have at
least one fire alarraach monthwithin the school hours. Furthermore, the school will practice one
emergency alarm per mon#ollowing are guidelines for fire alarms.

All students are required to leave the building anytime the fire alarm is sounded. Students are to
assume that eveglarm indicates swift and quiet evacuation.
When the alarm sounds:

1. Cease all activity and talkinghd remain quiet throughout tleatire drill.

2. Follow the instructions ahe teacher in charge of yagaction or class. Stay with your
class at allitmes.

3. Turn off the lights and close all windows and doors.

4, Form a double line and leave the classroom in silence.

5. Leave the building and walk the area that is designatedias specified distance from the
building, 300 feet.

6. Uponreentering the buildingeport directly to the classroom from which you were

dismissed or follow other direction given on the public address.

HEALTH SERVICES

General Rules:

1. Students will be admitted to the nurse's ofbody if they have aignedmonthlypass from
their classroom teacher orsiimmoned by the health office.

2. Students willscanin when reporting to the nurse's office. Students mustsakso out The
nurse willsign theirmonthlypass backo class.

3. Students who are required take ovetthe-counter or prescription medication during the

school day must bring the medication in the original container along with a written doctor's
order and a parent's note requesting that the medication be administered. The medication
Page
57




will be taken to the school nurse by the parent upon arriving for the school day. The
medication must be taken under the supervision of the nurse. Medicatesmust be
updated annually.

4, No student is permitted to take a controlled dangerous substameeliately before, during
school hours, or while attending a school sponsored activity.
5. Students who violate the use of the health office will be disciplined accordingly.

lliness: Students who become ill during the school day may request a pass to the health office from
their teacher. The nurse wilssesshe extent of the illness ardktermineif a student will be
dismissed from school. No student is permitted to leave thelscdimpus unless such dismissal is
approved by the nurse and cleared through the oftagdents will only be medically excused from
school if they have a temperature of 100above, are vomiting, or have sustained a setedaled

injury. Students wi be released to their parent/guardian

Accident: Any accident must be reported immediately to the teacher or staff member in charge of
the classroom, sport or activity. When the student reports to the health office, an accident report will
be completedby the nursing staff.

Immunization: The State of New Jersey requires the following immunization rules for children
entering or attending gradeslQ.

1. Four doses dDiphtherig Pertussis, and Tetanus vaccine.
2. A minimum of three doses of Poliayelitis.
3. Two doses of Measles, Mumps, and Rubella vaccine must haveivearonor after

thefirst birthday.
4, Hepatitis B series.
5 One dose of Menactiand Variellafor students born on or after January 1, 1997.

Laboratory evidence ainy immunizationmmunity will exclude a pupil from the immunization
requirements.Students entering a NJ school must have received a minimum of one dose of each
required vaccineStudents without complete immunization records will be excluded from school.

Student Inswance Accident insurance coverage is provided by the school district for every student
during school time and school sponsored, and supervised activities/sports. This coverage is on an
EXCESS BASIS only. This means that only those medical expensesavkiobt covered by the
family's/student's own personal or group insurance are eligible for coverage under this policy up to
the limits therein. Forms are available from the nurse's office for those who wish to purchase
additional 24hour accident insuraeaoverage.

Tuberculin TestAll students transferring in from a school system in certain countries must be
Mantoux Tuberculin skin tested.

Physical ExaminatiorStudents may have a physical examination completed by their family doctor.
Sport physicals need to be recorded on forms provided by the school nurse or athletic office. Sport
physicals are valid for the current school year only. Any injuries durirtgtitha will require

medical clearance.

Page
58



HOMEROOM

Homeroom period will follow third block. This period is established to maintain an organized
method of keeping records and to provide important information via BT

LAVATORY USE

Lavatories are locatatdroughout the school for your convenience. Students should not congregate,
smoke, or socialize in these areas.

LIBRARY/MEDIA CENTER

1. Students must have a signed monthly dem® a classroom teacher fan academia
purposean order to visit the media centeFhis applies to students coming from class, study
hall, and lunch.Guest teachers, study hall teachers, and cafeteria teachers are not to issue
passes to the rda center.

Upon completion of work, students masturn to their class with a signed pass from media
center staff.

All students must sigin and give pass to the aide.

All students muiswear an Identification Badge.

No food, gim, or beverages are permitted.

Media center privileges will be reked for 30 days for disrespect, misconduct and/or
defiance.

Any students attending the media centeirduactivity period should come prepared with
work to complete.

N

SPCLNE S

~

HALL LOCKERS AND GYM LOCKERS

School lockers remain the property of the school district even when used by @ipdents may
not display any items (i.e. posters, drawings, flyers, advertisenséinkgrs,magnets, etc.) on the
outside of their lockers without permission from adstiaition. Any unauthorized items displayed
on the outside of lockers will be removedockers are subject to administrative inspection in the
interests of school safety, sanitation, discipline, and enforcement of school regulatickess are
also sulject to search by law enforcement officials.

Students are assigned individual hall locker for THEIR USE ONLY. Students are not allowed to
share lockers. Students found sharing lockers may be disciplined for failing to follow procedures. It
is recommend that students do not share their combinations. Releasing combinations to others
may result in the unauthorized use of a locker and theft.

The following procedures are used to open hall lockers:

1. Turn dial two complete turns to the right thenl| turning the dial to the right, stop
at the first number of the combination.

Page

59




2. Turn the dial to the left. Pass the first number then, still turning the dial left, stop at
the second number of the combination.

3. Turn the dial to the right and stapthe third number of the combination.

4, Push up latch and locker will open.

Coats, jackets, and gym bags will be kept in lockers at all times. Coats and jackets are NOT to be
worn or carried in halls or classes.

Students ar@ot to leaveany belon@gs, including Physical Education (P.&tjire in their gym
lockersafter class or overnight. Gylackers can only be used during P.E. clas€&gn lockers
REQUIRE students to use their own combination locks to secure their belongingsie they
are participating in Physical Education class, and the locks must be removed when the class
period is over. All money and valuables should be placed in hall lockers before going wd3&

*The schootistrict assumes n@sponsibility for theft or loss of belongings from lockers.

LOSSESTHEFT

Students who find lost articles should take them to the Main Office. If anitem is lost, students should
first check in the Main Office, then with the appropriate supervifoa. student suspects that an

item has been stolen, he/she should report to the appropriate Assistant Principal and complete a theft
form.

NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY

Membership Requirement

Section 1:  Eligibility for the selection process shall be done at the end ef'tmaearking
period of the previous school year.

A. Juniors and Senioraust be ranked in the top 20% of the class based on
the studentdés cumul ative GPA

B. Students must participate inlaast 1 school club, sport, or activity per
year.

C. Students must have participated in a minimum of 2 community service or
volunteer events per year.

D. Students must not have been involved in an incident resulting in

suspension from school or serious discitinoffenses. The list of
eligible students will be examined by the appropriate Assistant Principal
and a determination will be made.

Section 2:  Application Procedure and Evaluations

A. Following notification of eligibility, students will complete an aipption
packet distributed by the National Hareociety Advisor.
B. The evaluations and final determination for prospective candidates will be

completed by the Faculty Council, which consists of five faculty members
selected by the principal.

Page
60




OFF LIMITS & UNAUTHORIZED AREAS

Students are to remain in the building at all tim&ssentially a student may be in an area only if
he/she has specific permission or is supervised directly by a staff member. Speliifitso#reas
include

Stairwellsexcept for normal traffic.

All copy rooms.

Pooland upstairs observati@nea unlessupervised or attending class.
Gymnasium unless supervised.

Teacher mailboxes.

Faculty dining room and lounges.

Corridors during activity period.

School wide intercom syam.

Auditorium including the stage area.

10 Cafeteria unless supervised.

11. Photography room unless supervised by a staff member.
12.Weight room unless supervised by a staff member.

13. Construction Area.

©CoNoh,rwNE

Specific rules regarding academic areas will be outlineddiyidual teachers and area supervisors.

PASSES

Students will be issued a monthly pass at the beginning of every month. These passes are to be used
whenever a student needs to leave class. Students without authorized passes are not to be in the halls
during class periods. Any student caught misusiragsa will receive appropriate disciplinary action

(seefi # 33 Mi sliPa € s @ f @4Hof paadhak).

Teachers have the authority to challenge any student and to ask to see his/her corridor pass and/or
identification card Teachers may also refusaspes to any student who has abused this privilege;
further, administration has the authority to r
restrictiono.

If a student loses his/her pass, they must report to the appropriate assistaral poiotifain a new
pass. The cost of a new pass is $2.00. The student may also be issuiedidetention.

PERSONAL CONTACT

Personal contact is defined @ inappropriate public display of affectmnIf this becomes a
problem, students will beisciplined and parent conferences may be requested.

Page




PHYSICAL EDUCATION

STUDENTS MAY NOT PARTICIPATE IN PHYSICAL EDUCATION WHILE WEARING
CLOTHING WORN TO SCHOOL. Students will be required to CHANGE and wear approved gym

attire including:

agrwnE

Gym Shorts

Tee Shirt

Sweat Suit

Sneaker

No jewelry to be worn during gym class. This includes piercings, nose rings, and / or studs.

Students not meeting these specifications as outlined by the teacher will be graded as unprepared.

Medical Excuses fronPhysical Education:

1. One day medical excuses may be granted provided the student brings a note from the parent
on the day he/she is to be excused.

2. Longer excuses (greater than one day) requi
dates of thenedical excuse. They are to be fred by the school Nurse ONLY.

3. Students with a short term medical excuse will attend Physical Education classes, be required
to dress for P.E. class, and complete the assigned supplementary work provided by the
teache. Medically excused students must change for P.E. unless a doctor's note specifies
otherwise

4, Medicals issued "until further notice" will be effectivareaximum of 30 calendar days.

After 30 days, the medical must be reviewed and/or renewed. Students may be assigned to
another seabin of physical education.

5. Students having yearlong medical excuses may be assigned to the adaptive physical
education class, pvaled their schedulean accommodate such a change.

6. Medical excuses from a doctor's offleJST be turned in to the nurse PRIOR to the end

of the marking period for which they applizailure to produce a doctor's note by the end
of the marking period may result in a failure for that marking period, as well as for the year.
7. An athlete excused by a doctor from a sport due to an injury will not be allowed to return to
his/her sport vithout a release from the doctor and subsequently from the Health Office. If
an athlete does not participate in physical education class for medical reasons, he/she may
not participate in practice or games that day or evening. Any questions or concerns
regarding an at hl et e-beng gshduld beidiceatdd toche athdetict i o n
trainer.

ACTIVITY PARTICIPATION FEE PROGRAM (Policy 2436)

The Board of Education recognizes the value of athletic competition atwrwoular activities
outside the regular instructional program. However, with reduced or limited revenue and
increased expenses, the Board must consider alternative revenue topsiomgort these scheol
sponsored activities. Therefore, the Board of Education authorizes the establishment of an
activity participation fee program at the Egg Harbor Township High School, Alder Avenue

Page
62




Middle School and Fernwood Avenue Middle School as@plemental revenue source
contributing to a percentage of t mnseredhool di
activities.

The Activity Participation Fee Program will require each pupil participating in most school
sponsored athletor co-curricular activities to pay a participation fee. The specific activities
and fee amounts will be recommended by the Superintendent of Schools and approved by the
Board on an annual basis prior to the commencement of the registration-op gigecas for

the activity.

The activity fee shall be capped with a maximum total activity fee per pupil regardless of the
number of activities the pupil elects to participate in throughout the school year. Families with
multiple students participating will hawecap limit set by the Superintendent. This per pupil
annual fee shall be paid when the pupil registers/sign®er his/her first activity of the school

year.

The participation fee is only refundable in specific circumstances. Any participant wh@shoos

to leave a club, activity or team voluntarily or who is dropped for disciplinary or scholastic
deficiencies is not eligible for a refund. If a student is not selected for a sport prior to the first
interscholastic scrimmage the activity fee will be nefed if it is the only activity in which the

student plans to participate during the school year. If a student is not selected to participate in an
activity, they would receive a refund if it is the only activity in which the student plans to
participate dring the school year. If the student is not selected, the parent must request a refund,
in writing, to the Egg Harbor Township School Business office immediately and allow for at

least one month for this refund to be processed. The Superintendent dkStiatidoe

authorized to approve an activity fee refund to a pupil for a reason(s) not listed above in
extenuating circumstances.

The activity fee may be waived or reduced based on financial hardship using the New Jersey
eligibility standards establisddor free and reduced price meals.

PUPIL USE OF PRIVATELY -OWNED TECHNOLOGY (Policy 2363)

The Board of Education recognizes technology is always changing and as a result of increased
accessibility to technology many pupils possess technology hardacsotiware devices for

their use during neschool hours. These privatetyvned devices may be beneficial to pupils
during school hours for approved educational purposes. Therefore, the Board of Education will
approve pupils to use their privatedyvned echnology hardware and software devices under
conditions outlined in this Policy.

For the purpose of this Policy, Atechnologyo

For the purposes ofwnedios mPahscyechpoivgyehwnrd
is puchased, owned, and maintained by the pupil at no expense to the school or school district.

For the purposes of this Policy, Ahardwareodo m

Page
63




and/ or communicate data or i ni$motrlimtdto, angtypeid Ha r d
of: computer device; wireless telephone; el ec
video broadcasting and/or recording device; or camera.

For the purposes of this Policy,reldiesldatathatar e o m
provide instruction for telling a computer or other hardware device what to do and how to do it.

The use of privatelpwned technology by a pupil in the educational setting during the school

day must be approved by the school teachiaff member responsible for supervising and/or
providing the pupilds instructional progr am.
use of privatelyowned technology based on the assignment(s) to the pupil. The teaching staff
member may also prdbit the use of privatelpwned technology for an assignment(s).

Privatelyowned technol ogy wi I | not be given access
or network(s). In the event the teaching staff member approves the use of povately

techrology to access the internet, the access must be through the use of the district wireless
network. A teaching staff member who approves a pupil to use their prieatelyd technology

to access the internet during instructional time will provide the muthila list of approved

internet sites the pupil is permitted to access. A pupil granted such permission must comply with

the school district policies and regulations regarding acceptable use of computers and

technology. Any use of privatelywned technolgy by a pupil shall be in strict accordance with

the teaching staff memberds specific approval
violation will subject the pupil to appropriate discipline and/or grading consequences.

The teaching staff memben, considering the pupil use of privatebtyvned technology, will

ensure such approval does not provide any advantage or benefit to the pupil who owns such
technology over the pupil who does not own such technology. The teaching staff member
determines itsise would be advantageous or beneficial to the pupil who owns such technology
over the pupil who does not own such technology.

During nonrinstructional times, students in graded K cell phones and other devices must be

off (not on vibrate or silent) all times during school hours, unless permission for an approved
use has been explicitly granted by a faculty member or building administrator. Upon completion
of the activity for which the approved use was granted, cell phones and other devices are to be
turned off for the remainder of school hours. Electronic recordings are prohibited unless prior
permission is granted.

The school district assumes no responsibility for any privatetyed technology brought to

school by a pupil. The pupil shall be respible for the proper operation and use of any
privately-owned technology brought to school. School staff members shall not be responsible for
the effective use and/or technical support for any privaielyed technology.

The school district shall assume responsibility for the security of, or damage to, any privately
owned technology brought to school by a pupil. Pupils are encouraged to purchase private
insurance for loss, damage, or theft of any privateiyed technology the pupil brings to

school.

Page
64




USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES (Policy 7510)

The Board of Education believes that the school facilities of this district should be made available for
community purposes when school facilities are not being used for school purposes provided that such
use doesot interfere with the Board's educational mission, the educational programs of the schools
and where such use does not present a security risk to the school community or a risk of damage to
the physical plant.

The Board will permit the use of school léEs when such permission has been requested in

writing through the automated scheduling system and has been approved through administration by
the School Business Administrator/Board Secretary, except that the Board reserves the right to
withdraw permssion after it has been granted.

Approval shall be for a specified time period and groups granted permission to use school facilities in
accordance with this policy and its implementing regulations shall not be permitted to make use of
school facilitiedfor an indefinite period of time at the expense of other organizations that may

request such use.

COMMUNITY USE OF FACILITIES

Use of indoor/outdoor facilities by various groups will be as per the regulations associated with this
policy. The group usinthe facility will be categorized and the rental fee schedule applied. Each
organization, with the exception of Category I, shall be responsible for any custodial and other
professional costs incurred by the use and any fees charged by a law enforcemgnirag

connection with the use, as well as any extraordinary costs incurred due to the usage of the district
facilities.

Such use of facilities requests may be approved through the automated scheduling system. In the
event a request is unusual, it shedlbrought to the Board for approval. In the event that a use of
facilities request from an eligible group is denied, the Board shall be notified at the next regular
meeting. Groups requesting a Use of Facility must submit a certificate of insurance ttarittyg
Harbor Township Board of Education as an additional insured party and a signed indemnification
agreement. The certificate of insurance must be provided with the application for the use of facility
and must be on file with the School Business Audstiator/Board Secretary prior to any use of the
requested facility. For all activities, the liability limit shall be in the amount of not less than $50,000
per person, per occurrence insuring the youth sports team organization against liability fadigny b
injury suffered by a person, but not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.

Groups requesting a Use of Facility must submit a Statement of Compliance to the School District
stating compliance with District Policy and Regulation #2431.4 Program/Pravemd Treatment

of Sports Related Concussions and Head Injuries prior to using the facilities.

SAFETY

In the science laboratories, rigid discipline must be maintained. Instructions by the teacher will be
followed carefully and exactly by the pupils. Itis particularly important that all students stay in their
designated areas and at their assigned ssatioring the entire laboratory period. This is necessary

to minimize the chance of accident with resultant injury. Teacher and pupil demonstrations will be
carried out with the highest regard for individual and group safetgase review your Science

Page
65



Department Laboratory Safety Rules contract and related disciplinary actions with your. parents

In the Industrial Arts areas, students shall not operate any tool or machine without first having
received proper instruction in the safe operation of the tool or machine and then obtaining the
instructor's permission. When power machinery is in operalbpersonsn the shop must wear
approved safety glasses to protect their eyes and any other specific safety equipment requested by
their teacher (Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18401 ,ET.AL.). Students shall conduct themselves in such

a manner that they dwt endanger the personal safety of any individual in the area.

SMOKING

Smoking in the building, on buses, or on school grounds, including athletic events is prohibited at
all times. Students are NOT permitted to be in possession of cigarettes, tatecbes, or lighters

while in the school building. THESE ITEMS WILL BE CONFISCATED AND DISCARDED.
Students will alste subject to discipline (see #38 Smoking and Use/Possession of Tobacco Products
on pags 25 and26).

SCHOOL-SPONSORED EVENTS, PROM, ANDSENIOR PRIVILEGES

Clubs and organizations may spons®ariety of events after obtaining the necessary approval from
the Supervisor of Student Activities. These sctapainsored events include, but are not limited to
dances, prom, talent shows, pep rallies, assemblies;@towing are general guidelinés schoot
sponsored events, prom, and senior privileges

1. Students rmy NOT participate in schoesponsored eventsthe prom, or senior
privilegesif they are on NO CREDIT STATUS.

2. Students rmy NOT participate in schoesponsored eventsthe prom, or senior
privilegesif they are academically ineligible.

3. Students thatommit serious disciplinary infractions, including, but not limited to fighting,

assault, violence, threats of violence, weapon offenses, drug/alcohol offenses, harassment,
intimidation, bullying, hate crimegic.,will be subject to losing privilegesnd/or may not
participaten schootsponsored eventthe prom, or senior privileges

4, Students that consistently require disciplinary intervention by the assistant principal and
subsequently amass a lengthy discipline history will be subject to losinigges; and/or
may not participate in schesponsored events, the prom, or senior privileges.

5. Dances and the prom are for our high school studeRteper 1.D. must be presented.
Arrangements for guests must be made with the advisor of the grolgmspgrihe dance.
All guests must be high school freshman or older. EHT alumni in good standing are
permitted to attend with proper I.D. Administration holds the discretion to exclude any
studentrom any schoekponsored event or privilege.

6. Studentswill not be permitted to enter after an hour and a half past the startingftang
event

7. Students leavinthe eventwill not be readmitted.

8. The building will be closed to students fifteen minwéer theevent

Page
66




9. No person over 20 years oldlvpe admitted as a guest any dances or the prom

10. Students from our district attending Alternative Educational Placement must have prior
approval from the Egg Harbor Township High Schidsdininistrationto attend events

11.  Anystudent who is on homebound may not attermhdicipate in extraurricularactivities.

12.  Senior Olympicsare a privilege for seniors only good standing. Administration holds the
discretion to exclude any student.

13.  Any studentattending thgorom and is absent the following Monday from school, must
provide a doctords note to get the day excl

*Administration holds the discretion to exclude any student from any sshookored event,
function, or privilege.

*Possible privileges lost ingtle, but are not limited to the following:

Participation in school activitieathletics, clubs, after school events (such as EHT Idol, talent shows,
school dances, or Mr. EHT), trips, prom, and/or attendance at senior ac{sitsdsas Senior
Olympics,Senior Picnichnd commencement exercises.

STUDENT OBLIGATIONS

Students are obligated to return any school property that was issued to them. This includes, but is
not limited to, books, calculators, music, athletic equipment and/or athisi¢uniforms. Failure
to return any school property may result in the following: payment for property, withholding of
report card, and/or ngparticipation in any school activity (including athletics) until obligation is
met.

STUDY HALL

Study halls are assigned classes. Any student absent from study hall without permission will be
considered cutting. Study halls will be conducted like a classroom situation. Students will be
expected to do work during this time period. Students maropasses for the library from their
SUBJECT MATTER TEACHERS Students who have passes to the library during study hall must
first report to the study hall teacher

TELEPHONE USE

Students may use the tel ephommergengiesbriye $tuden&8s si st
may use the telephone during lunch, after obtaining a pass from a staff member, and during the
activity period. Students may NOT use the telephone during class time.

VISITORS

All visitors must report directly to the fronlesk after entering the building. The secretary at the
front desk will contact individuals whom the visitor wishes to see. Students are not permitted to
bring visitors during the school day, and no visitors are permitted to see students unlessrhere is a
emergency and that individual has obtained permission from the school administrators.

Page
67



REMOTELY ACTIVATED PAGING DEVICES

Possession of remotely activated paging devices on school property is prohibited in compliance
with 2C:3319. No person enrolled as a student of an elementary or secondary school, knowingly
and without the express written permission of the school bdardelegated authority, or any

school principal, shall bring or possess any remotely activated paging device on any property used
for school purposes, at any time and regardless of whether school is in session or other persons are
present. A violation ofttis section shall be a disordeggrsors offense. No permission to bring

or possess any remotely activated paging device on school property shall be granted unless and
until a student shall have established to the satisfaction of the school autheeéissreable basis

for the possession of the device on school property.

This section shall not apply to any student who is an active member in good standing of a volunteer
fire company or first aid, ambulance or rescue squad provided that (1) the student is required to
respond to an emergency and (2) a copy of the statemehelphief executive officer of the
volunteer fire company or first aid, ambulance or rescue squad authorizing the possession of the
paging device is in the possession of the student at all times while that student is in possession of
the remotely activatepaging device.

WATER
Research in Brain Compatible Learning supports the importance of water consumption by students

to enhance their ability to learn. Students are permitted to have water in clear plastic bottles ONLY
in their classrooms during thiay.

STUDENT ACTIVITIES AND ATHLETICS

PHILOSOPHY

Egg Harbor Township High School will offer a wide range of athletics, clubs, and organizations.
The Board of Education believes that student activities contribute to the mental, physical, and
socialgrowth of the individual participant.

Experience in student activities will be designed to help meet the leisure, recreation, social and
emotional interest and needs of all students. It is important that a student participates in activities,
but each idividual must realize that activities cannot be permitted to keep a student from fulfilling
his or her academic potential.

It is the goal of all activities and athletics to have all students not only explore their individual
interests, but to develop was of dedication, responsibility, and good sportsmanship.

All students will follow rules established by the school, advisors, and coaches, and will be aware
that they are representatives of Egg Harbor Township High ScAaglstudeninvolved in

athldics and/or activitiethat does not adhere to the expectatameutlined in the
athletidactivitiescontract and the student code of conduct will be disciplinedrdimgly and may

Page
68



be deemed ineligible to participate.
During a school activity, all stests must present accurate information to administrators, advisors,

and coaches prior to the performance. Misinformation will result in disciplinary action determined
by administration.

ELIGIBILITY FOR PARTICIPATION IN SPORTS AND ACTIVITIES

1. The New Jersey State Board of Education adopted revised regulations addressing high school
graduation.Students wilbe required to have 120 credits for graduation.

2. In order to be eligible for fall sports and activities, teeigr, junior, and esphomoreclass
students¢lasse®f 2018, 2019and2020 must have passed 30 credits on his/her final report
card (June), or through summer schdeleshmen (classf 2021 are automatically eligible
through promotiorfor the fall season.

3. If students are indible as of September 1, students cannot regain eligibilitytheténd of
the first semester.

4. Students must pass 6 classes (30 credits) in the first marking period to maintain eligibility
for the remainder of the fall season.

5. In order to participate iwinter sports and activitiesesior, junior and ®phomoreclass
students (classes 2018, 2019and 2@0) must be eligible as of September 1 and must have
passed six6) classes (30 credits) at the end of the 1st marking period. In order to participate
in winter sports and activities, freshman students (cla282#) must have passed &)
classes (30 credits) at thad of the 1st marking period.

6. In order to maintain eligibility for the winter season, students must pass 6 classes (30 credits
in thesecond marking period.

7. In order to participate in spring sports and activities, students must pass 6 classes in the second
marking period as well as pass 6 classes in the first semester (averegjeantifsecond
marking period).

8. In order to maintain @ibility for the spring season, students must pass 6 classes (30 credits)
in the third marking period.

ACTIVITY PERIOD

The activity period, conducted on Mondays, TuesdBlygrsdaysandFridaysimmediately

following sixth block, is designed to pro@dtudents with the opportunity to receive academic
assistance, to conduct research, and to participateaargoular activities.Central detentions and
teacher detentions are also conducted at this time. Students who attend a meeting, make up work,
or receive help during this time period, must remain with their supervising teacher for the ENTIRE
activity period. Students will NOT be dismissed before 3:10 p.m. Students who complete their
assignments early will remain under the supervision of theeshes until dismissal, UNLESS they

have a pass from to report to another teacher or coach.

Following are generauidelines for activity period:

1. Any student who leaves the building at dismissal will not be permitted bicthie
building for any reason and will not be permitted to participate in athletics/activities
that day.

Page
69




2. Students MUST report to their destination by the late bell (2:13 p.m.).

3. Students may NOT stay for activity period unless they are under theisigreof
a specific staff member. Students who stay after school without supervision will be
subject to disciplinary action.

4, Students will remain with their supervising teacher until the end of the activity
period.

TRIP CERTIFICATION

Students whare ineligible academically and/or are on NO CREDIT STATUS are prohibited from
attending any trip that requires missing school time. This includes all classes, band, choir, and
drama.

A. Trips involving nonrrefundable deposits are included in this jBn.

1. Students participating in this type of trip must be informed whewregister for
trips that ineligibility may necessitate forfeiture of deposit.

2. A week before the last day for refunds, the activity advisor will ascertain that all
those registered for the trip are eligible. Those who are not eligible will
immediately be removed from the trip and their refund will be processed.

Determination of eligibility under any of the above provisions may be appealed to the High School
Prindpal who shall consider any mitigating or extenuating circumstances.

Students who are academically ineligible and/or are on NO CREDIT STATUS are prohibited from

participating in athletics and activities. These activities include any trip that is hof tie
classroom instruction.

ATHLETIC SAND ACTIVITIES DEPARTMENT

For daily updated High School Athletic Schedules please call: (609)BBBext. 1660 and press
2.

For schedules online please gawow.eht.k12.nj.us Click ontheHigh Schoolink, then click on
EHT Sports Scheduleg hese schedules can also be found onlineaat.capeatlanticleague.arg

All contests are subject to change with resge weather, time conflicts, site, or other mutual
agreements between the schools involved. The athletic director will make such changes with the
consent of the principal.

Below is a list of the athletic and activity programs that have been prevaitesigd atEgg
Harbor Township High School.

Page



http://www.eht.k12.nj.us/
http://www.capeatlanticleague.org/

STUDENT ATHLETICS

Fall Season

=4 =4 =8 -8 _8_9_°_2

Cheerleading

Boys Cross Country
Girls Cross Country
Field Hockey
Football

Boys Soccer

Girls Soccer

Girls Tennis

Winter Season

= =4 =8 -8 -4 _-9_-°

Cheerleading
Boys Basketball
Girls Basketball
Swimming
Winter Track
Wrestling
Bowling

Spring Season

=4 =4 =4 -8 _98_9_9_°5_4°_-2

Baseball

Boys Crew
Girls Crew
Golf

Softball

Boys Tennis
Boys Track
Girls Track
BoysLacrosse
Girls Lacrosse

Page

STUDENT ACTIVITIES

Academic Challenge Club
Choir

Class Officers Seniors
Class Officerg Juniors
Class Officers§ Sophomores
Class Officer§ Freshmen
Coding

Drama Club
Environmental Club

FBLA

Garden Club

Indoor Guard

Indoor Percussion
Interact Club

Intramural Weight Training
Jazz Ensemble

Key Club

Marching Band

Media Club

Mock Trial

Musical

Multicultural Club

National Honor Society
New Jersey Science League
(Biology, Chemistry, and
Physics)

Student Council
StudentMediation
ThespiarHonorsClub
Visual Arts

Yearbook

=4 =20 -0_0_9_9_92_-02_-2_-2_92_-92_-2_-2_-29_2_°2_-29_-2_-2_2_-2°_--°

= =4 =4 -8 -9




BOE APPROVED 04/2517

EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP

SCHOOL DISTRICT

SCHOOL CALENDAR 2017-2018

September

MTWTF

+(5)6)7 8

11 121314 15
18 19 20 8= 22
25 2627 28 29

Teachers 19 -

1 Staff Prof.
Leamning Day

4 Labor Day

5 & 6 Staff Prof.
Learning Day

7 First Day of School
for Students

11 Rosh Hashana

Students 16

October

M TWT F 6 Abbreviated Day
2 3 4 F ’5, 9 Columbus Day
=8= 10 1112 13

16 17 1819 20

23 24 25 26 27

30 31

Teachers 21 - Students 21

November

MTwTF JSINEL
onvention

1 2 3 22 Abbreviated Day
F 7 8 -G 23-14 Thanksgiving
Recess
13 14 1516 17
20 21 22 2524
27 2829 30

Teachers 15 - Students 18

December

MTWTF

1
4 5678
1112 13 14 15
18 19 20 21 &2
259697 2829

11 Abbreviated Day
15-19 Winter
Fecess

Teachers 16 - Smdents 16

January

MTWTF
=2 3 4 5
8 9 101112

+& 16 17 18 19
22 2324 25 26
28 30 31

1 New Year's Day
2 School Reopens
15 Dr. Martin
Luther King’s
Birthday

Teachers 21 - Smdents 21

February

16 Staff Prof.
Leaming Day
19 President’s Day

MTWTF

1 2
56789
12131415
4820 21 22 23
26 27 28

Teachers 19 - Students 18

March

MTWTF

1 2
5 6 7 49
121314 15 16
19 20 21 22 23
26 27 28 28 3%

Teachers 21 -

8 Abbreviated Day
19 Abbreviated Day
30 Spring Fecess

Students 11

April

MTWTF
e
9 10 11 1213
16 17 18 19 20
23 24 25 26 27
30

2-6 Spring Fecess
9 School Reopens

Teachers 16 - Students 16

May

18 Memorial Day

M TWTF
1 2 3 4
7 8 9101

14 15 16 17 18
21 22 23 24 25
28 29 30 31

Teachers 22 - Students 22

No School
Abbreviated Day Students
O =staff Only
* = Emergency Closing
The FIRST FIVE SCHOOL CLOSINGS due to weather related conditions or
other emergencies will be made-up at the end of the school vear. In the event we
have MORE THAN FIVE SCHOOL CLOSINGS, the calendar would be under
review and davs could be taken from Spring Break or added at the end of the
school vear. Trip insurance is recommended for vacation plans.
Typically you will receive a Blackboard Connect phone call however for
addirional closing informartion yvou can turn to TV and/or local radio broadcast.
Abbreviated days will be announced for staff professional learning days, parent
conferences and any additional days that might be needed.

Total Student Days = 180 Y

June Total Teacher Days = 184

M TWT F 15LastDay
Students

1 15Last Day
Teachers
4 5678 Last three days of
11 12 ﬁg" ﬁ’ academic vear-
1/1 days for
18 19 20 21 22 .
25 26 27 28 29

students

Teachers 11 - Smdents 11

Page

72




Egg Harbor Township High School

E11M|E1M2|E113 m E115|E116 | EMT7[MEETEEN9

(48]
m;am._.__.m._om =13 E123 . E122|E121
B ]
g %

m._.:_ \m._._m_ B113 |B116 - C103 7 c105
] [

- B123| B122+ O‘_n_m%n C114

EEEELER e
Pt R —

B176 | Bl Q_mmﬁ crzr

Filness
Center

Shap

—Diving
= Pool

Swimming Pool

177) 5= = Food Court

s
D1 D116
e

=3
ZE._.m_._ m
— &

L3 Do ]

Cafeteria

&
=

F106F105 ir_ m‘mﬂ .
Lobby y_EMajn Piffcel™™
]

6/06/2012 1st Floor

Page
73




Egg Harbor Township High School

Open to Below
| Opar
__ fo Bekow
i Cpen to Below
i+ Open
| | toBelow
(pen 1 Below Fals
[ | Mach

" Mach T huém
AZ0S A2

Cpen to Below

E_Emﬁa

o r D204
8233 | |B239 [ |  B240| B241 |  B242
08 ok Sk foms
W W r —
0L Lo 48 EEW mLE oo | 1021 27 lozes
ap47 ! | Uaioas | U pous | Boea 1] D poas b L8] =
ALy = —FT¥0 :
s sl ] e o 2002040208

F2id

£
M@edla C¢nte~‘r =S

g
A—p
rary

[eriy]

%ﬁ;

Faod

L

B

2nd Floor

Page
74




ALPHABETICAL INDEX

PAGE(S)

Card Playingand Dice Rolling
Cellular Phones/Communication/Electronic Devices
Classroom Assessments

45

47; 48i 49
47: 48

46

46

45

46

46

13

617




College VisitatioNs 46
Communication/Electronic Devices 147 15
ComputefElectronic DeviceMisuse 15
Conduct Impeding an Investigation 15
Conduct Potentially Dangerotso One 6s Sel f or QOlbher s
Contact Informaton. ...~ 47 5
Dances, Student .~~~ 66
Dating Violence at School 16,540 55
DISCIPIING 81 27
TIPS Of 81 12
Alternative Educational Placement .. 11
CentralDetenton............ 9
Code of Infractons 1371 27
Outof-School Suspension. 117 12
Probation/Behavior Contracts 12
Saturday Detention 97 11
SHINE2O 12
Teacher Detenton ... 819
Disorder and Demonstratid®olicy 26
Disrespect/Defiance of Authorf@ontinued Willful Disobedience 16
Dress Codistudent Grooming. 175571 56
Drugs andAlcohol Policy and Procedures . 177 19
Eagle Academy 437 44
Barly Release 5071 51
Elevator 56
gDty 6871 69
Emergency ClosiNg 57
Emergency DrillS 57
Events, Schol-Sponsored 66
Failure to Comply with Search and Seizure 19; 52
Failure to Follow Procedure ... 19
False Alltimls 19
Fire Alltims ...~ 57
(o] 0111 0o [ 19
Fireworks 20
FOT OO Y 20
Grading Procedures. 31
Grading Percentage Breakdown 31
Graffitt, 20
Guardianship, Proof Of 40
Guidance Services. 2871 41
Career Services 39
Challenging Coursework Suggestions___ 38
Class RanklGPA ... 3371 34
Counselor/Student Conferences . ... 28
Page




30

35
34

281 30

35
32
40
34
39

32

37

36

381 39

32
30

4071 41

361 37
40

207 21
5771 58

47
59

31
21

2171 22
57

571 58
22
22

22

23;50; 51

2271 23;5071 51
59

23

26
59

Loitering
Lost and Found

5971 60
23
59

24
731 74
57

24
24

24

60




NCAA Athletics

39

4771 48

34

67
26,61
68

61

61

62

62
62
58

24
661 67
36

36
25

25

40

651 66
30
24

65
661 67
19; 53
661 67
25

5071 51
25: 66

681 71
41
67

507 51
631 64

67

47 5
26; 59
70

26
26, 61
26
26
26




Unserved Teacher Detenton.......... 27
Use of Unacceptable Language/Gestures Directed at a Staff Member27
vandalism 27
Violence/Threats toward Sstaff Member ...~ 27
Visitors 67
VO-TeCh SIgN IN 27
water 68
Weapon#&otentially Dangerous Objects 27
withdrawal from Schooh ...~~~ 39
Page




